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For U-NII-5 
Contention Based Protocol Measurement 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Channel 
Number 

Channel 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Injected Signal 
(AWGN) Antenna 

Gain 
(dBi) 

Path 
Loss
(dB)

(Note 
3)

Adjusted 
Power 
(dBm) 

Detection 
Limit 

EUT TX 
StatusFreq. 

(MHz)
Power 
(dBm)

802.11be 

20 37 6135 6135
-64.78 -2.28 0 -62.5 -62 OFF 
-65.28 -2.28 0 -63 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

160 47 6185 

6110
-69.07 -2.28 0 -66.79 -62 OFF 
-69.57 -2.28 0 -67.29 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

6185
-67.08 -2.28 0 -64.8 -62 OFF 
-67.58 -2.28 0 -65.3 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

6260
-67.02 -2.28 0 -64.74 -62 OFF 
-67.52 -2.28 0 -65.24 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

Notes: 
1. After investigation (consider antenna gain and path loss) , the one representative port (Chain 1) was measured 

and presented in the report. 
2. Adjusted Power (dBm) = Injected Signal (AWGN) Power (dBm) - Antenna Gain (dBi) + Path Loss (dB)
3. Antenna gain values include all the applicable path losses.

 
Contention Based Protocol Detection Probability 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

AWGN 
Signal 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

#01 #02 #03 #04 #05 #06 #07 #08 #09 #10 Detection 
Probability 

Detection 
Limit 

Test 
Result

802.11be 

20 6135 v v v v v v v x v v 90% 90% Pass

160 
6110 v v v v v x v v v v 90% 90% Pass
6185 v v v v v v v v x v 90% 90% Pass
6260 v v v v v v x v v v 90% 90% Pass

 
Plots of EUT Tx waveform 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH37 802.11be (EHT160) / CH47
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Plots of Injected signal (AWGN) level 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH37 802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(Low Edge)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(Middle) 802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(High Edge)
 

Plots of EUT ceased transmission in the time domain 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH37
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Plots of EUT ceased transmission in the time domain 

802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(Low Edge)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(Middle)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH47(High Edge)
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For U-NII-7 
Contention Based Protocol Measurement 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Channel 
Number 

Channel 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

Injected Signal 
(AWGN) Antenna 

Gain 
(dBi) 

Path 
Loss
(dB)

(Note 
3)

Adjusted 
Power 
(dBm) 

Detection 
Limit 

EUT TX 
StatusFreq. 

(MHz)
Power 
(dBm)

802.11be 

20 133 6615 6615
-67.28 -2.28 0 -65 -62 OFF 
-67.78 -2.28 0 -65.5 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

160 143 6665 

6590
-71.51 -2.28 0 -69.23 -62 OFF 
-72.01 -2.28 0 -69.73 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

6665
-69.02 -2.28 0 -66.74 -62 OFF 
-69.52 -2.28 0 -67.24 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

6740
-72.48 -2.28 0 -70.2 -62 OFF 
-72.98 -2.28 0 -70.7 -62 Minimal
-84.28 -2.28 0 -82 -62 ON 

Notes: 
1. After investigation (consider antenna gain and path loss) , the one representative port (Chain 1) was measured 

and presented in the report. 
2. Adjusted Power (dBm) = Injected Signal (AWGN) Power (dBm) - Antenna Gain (dBi) + Path Loss (dB)
3. Antenna gain values include all the applicable path losses.

 
Contention Based Protocol Detection Probability 

Operation 
Mode 

Channel 
Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

AWGN 
Signal 
Freq. 
(MHz) 

#01 #02 #03 #04 #05 #06 #07 #08 #09 #10 Detection 
Probability 

Detection 
Limit 

Test 
Result

802.11be 

20 6615 v v v v v v v v v v 100% 90% Pass

160 
6590 v v v v v v v x v v 90% 90% Pass
6665 v v v v v v v v v v 100% 90% Pass
6740 v v v v v x v v v v 90% 90% Pass

 
Plots of EUT Tx waveform 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH133 802.11be (EHT160) / CH143
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Plots of Injected signal (AWGN) level 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH133 802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(Low Edge)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(Middle) 802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(High Edge)
 

Plots of EUT ceased transmission in the time domain 

802.11be (EHT20) / CH133
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Plots of EUT ceased transmission in the time domain 

802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(Low Edge)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(Middle)

802.11be (EHT160) / CH143(High Edge)
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7.7 AC Power Conducted Emissions 
Mode A 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Line (L) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.15391 10.02 32.39 19.05 42.41 29.07 65.79 55.79 -23.38 -26.72 
2 0.48578 10.03 28.81 23.23 38.84 33.26 56.24 46.24 -17.40 -12.98 
3 1.03575 10.06 21.50 16.08 31.56 26.14 56.00 46.00 -24.44 -19.86 
4 2.85938 10.14 29.16 23.00 39.30 33.14 56.00 46.00 -16.70 -12.86 
5 5.76563 10.29 23.43 18.00 33.72 28.29 60.00 50.00 -26.28 -21.71 
6 21.21875 11.12 20.70 15.26 31.82 26.38 60.00 50.00 -28.18 -23.62 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Neutral (N) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.15000 10.00 33.06 19.52 43.06 29.52 66.00 56.00 -22.94 -26.48 
2 0.23203 10.01 25.85 15.71 35.86 25.72 62.38 52.38 -26.52 -26.66 
3 0.49766 10.01 26.60 21.56 36.61 31.57 56.04 46.04 -19.43 -14.47 
4 2.69141 10.10 27.09 21.11 37.19 31.21 56.00 46.00 -18.81 -14.79 
5 6.25000 10.25 18.58 10.25 28.83 20.50 60.00 50.00 -31.17 -29.50 
6 12.28516 10.50 20.18 12.66 30.68 23.16 60.00 50.00 -29.32 -26.84 
7 21.54688 10.83 18.54 12.73 29.37 23.56 60.00 50.00 -30.63 -26.44 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 
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Mode B 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Line (L) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.15781 10.02 31.75 18.57 41.77 28.59 65.58 55.58 -23.81 -26.99 
2 0.49375 10.03 28.55 23.72 38.58 33.75 56.10 46.10 -17.52 -12.35 
3 2.71094 10.13 29.31 23.26 39.44 33.39 56.00 46.00 -16.56 -12.61 
4 5.80859 10.29 23.15 17.29 33.44 27.58 60.00 50.00 -26.56 -22.42 
5 12.20313 10.64 22.55 16.38 33.19 27.02 60.00 50.00 -26.81 -22.98 
6 21.32422 11.12 20.81 15.24 31.93 26.36 60.00 50.00 -28.07 -23.64 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Neutral (N) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.15000 10.00 30.58 18.46 40.58 28.46 66.00 56.00 -25.42 -27.54 
2 0.22031 10.01 24.23 16.11 34.24 26.12 62.81 52.81 -28.57 -26.69 
3 0.49375 10.01 26.53 21.32 36.54 31.33 56.10 46.10 -19.56 -14.77 
4 2.97266 10.11 26.44 20.30 36.55 30.41 56.00 46.00 -19.45 -15.59 
5 5.67969 10.23 20.04 15.78 30.27 26.01 60.00 50.00 -29.73 -23.99 
6 12.35938 10.50 19.71 15.91 30.21 26.41 60.00 50.00 -29.79 -23.59 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 
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Mode C 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Line (L) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.15781 10.02 31.65 18.49 41.67 28.51 65.58 55.58 -23.91 -27.07 
2 0.48984 10.03 28.81 23.66 38.84 33.69 56.17 46.17 -17.33 -12.48 
3 2.76172 10.13 28.71 23.11 38.84 33.24 56.00 46.00 -17.16 -12.76 
4 6.12109 10.31 21.81 15.05 32.12 25.36 60.00 50.00 -27.88 -24.64 
5 12.47266 10.65 22.25 15.22 32.90 25.87 60.00 50.00 -27.10 -24.13 
6 21.59766 11.14 20.82 15.17 31.96 26.31 60.00 50.00 -28.04 -23.69 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 138 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 150 kHz ~ 30 MHz Detector Function & 
Resolution Bandwidth 

Quasi-Peak (QP) /  
Average (AV), 9 kHz 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 27 °C, 68 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Phase Of Power : Neutral (N) 

No 
Frequency 

 
Correction 

Factor 
Reading Value 

(dBuV) 
Emission Level 

(dBuV) 
Limit 

(dBuV) 
Margin 

(dB) 
 (MHz) (dB) Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. Q.P. AV. 

1 0.16562 10.01 29.81 14.39 39.82 24.40 65.18 55.18 -25.36 -30.78 
2 0.23203 10.01 26.06 15.37 36.07 25.38 62.38 52.38 -26.31 -27.00 
3 0.49766 10.01 26.47 21.65 36.48 31.66 56.04 46.04 -19.56 -14.38 
4 0.87266 10.03 13.16 6.60 23.19 16.63 56.00 46.00 -32.81 -29.37 
5 2.67969 10.10 26.99 21.19 37.09 31.29 56.00 46.00 -18.91 -14.71 
6 5.96484 10.24 19.72 12.78 29.96 23.02 60.00 50.00 -30.04 -26.98 
7 21.86719 10.84 18.51 12.22 29.35 23.06 60.00 50.00 -30.65 -26.94 

Remarks: 
1. Q.P. and AV. are abbreviations of quasi-peak and average individually. 
2. The emission levels of other frequencies were very low against the limit. 
3. Margin value = Emission level – Limit value 
4. Correction factor = Insertion loss + Cable loss 
5. Emission Level = Correction Factor + Reading Value 
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7.8 Unwanted Emissions below 1 GHz 
Mode A 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 97.70 32.9 QP 43.5 -10.6 1.28 H 265 50.6 -17.7 
2 144.10 37.8 QP 43.5 -5.7 2.13 H 298 50.6 -12.8 
3 301.00 39.4 QP 46.0 -6.6 1.91 H 221 51.6 -12.2 
4 664.50 36.3 QP 46.0 -9.7 2.88 H 204 40.7 -4.4 
5 697.00 34.3 QP 46.0 -11.7 1.08 H 141 38.0 -3.7 
6 771.50 35.3 QP 46.0 -10.7 1.00 H 181 37.6 -2.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 101.00 35.4 QP 43.5 -8.1 2.66 V 84 52.6 -17.2 
2 175.70 31.4 QP 43.5 -12.1 2.47 V 92 45.0 -13.6 
3 297.30 30.5 QP 46.0 -15.5 2.69 V 306 42.9 -12.4 
4 431.30 29.6 QP 46.0 -16.4 1.58 V 301 38.5 -8.9 
5 575.40 27.9 QP 46.0 -18.1 1.49 V 360 33.9 -6.0 
6 667.10 36.7 QP 46.0 -9.3 1.31 V 255 41.1 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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Mode B 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 97.80 33.1 QP 43.5 -10.4 1.28 H 275 50.8 -17.7 
2 144.40 38.2 QP 43.5 -5.3 2.16 H 307 51.0 -12.8 
3 301.40 39.8 QP 46.0 -6.2 1.88 H 227 51.9 -12.1 
4 664.60 36.6 QP 46.0 -9.4 2.87 H 210 41.0 -4.4 
5 697.20 34.2 QP 46.0 -11.8 1.02 H 129 37.9 -3.7 
6 771.10 35.1 QP 46.0 -10.9 1.00 H 193 37.4 -2.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 100.90 35.3 QP 43.5 -8.2 2.61 V 87 52.5 -17.2 
2 175.70 31.4 QP 43.5 -12.1 2.41 V 87 45.0 -13.6 
3 297.30 30.3 QP 46.0 -15.7 2.74 V 313 42.7 -12.4 
4 431.20 29.5 QP 46.0 -16.5 1.54 V 314 38.4 -8.9 
5 575.40 28.2 QP 46.0 -17.8 1.46 V 360 34.2 -6.0 
6 667.30 36.7 QP 46.0 -9.3 1.32 V 251 41.1 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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Mode C 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 98.10 33.3 QP 43.5 -10.2 1.33 H 255 50.9 -17.6 
2 144.50 38.1 QP 43.5 -5.4 2.16 H 298 50.9 -12.8 
3 301.00 39.5 QP 46.0 -6.5 1.88 H 213 51.7 -12.2 
4 664.50 36.0 QP 46.0 -10.0 2.89 H 213 40.4 -4.4 
5 696.80 34.1 QP 46.0 -11.9 1.12 H 134 37.8 -3.7 
6 771.60 35.3 QP 46.0 -10.7 1.00 H 181 37.6 -2.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth QP: RB=120kHz, DET=Quasi-Peak 

Input Power 
(System) 

120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Sampson Chen 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 100.90 35.3 QP 43.5 -8.2 2.68 V 94 52.5 -17.2 
2 175.50 31.2 QP 43.5 -12.3 2.50 V 81 44.7 -13.5 
3 296.90 30.1 QP 46.0 -15.9 2.71 V 306 42.5 -12.4 
4 430.70 29.0 QP 46.0 -17.0 1.60 V 302 37.9 -8.9 
5 575.70 28.3 QP 46.0 -17.7 1.48 V 360 34.2 -5.9 
6 667.10 36.4 QP 46.0 -9.6 1.29 V 253 40.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit of frequency range 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz. 
5. The frequency range 9 kHz ~ 30 MHz: all emissions are more than 20 dB below the limit, therefore do not be 

recorded in this report. 
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7.9 Unwanted Emissions above 1 GHz 
Mode A_1TX 

RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.2 PK 88.2 -37.0 1.82 H 184 45.6 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.8 AV 68.2 -28.4 1.82 H 184 34.2 5.6 
3 *5955.00 94.2 PK   1.82 H 184 88.7 5.5 
4 *5955.00 85.6 AV   1.82 H 184 80.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.53 H 77 32.3 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.53 H 77 20.4 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.98 H 360 29.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.98 H 360 20.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.4 PK 88.2 -36.8 1.89 V 51 45.8 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.8 AV 68.2 -28.4 1.89 V 51 34.2 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.7 PK   1.89 V 51 87.2 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.5 AV   1.89 V 51 79.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.00 V 265 32.5 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.00 V 265 20.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.19 V 158 30.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.19 V 158 19.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.6 PK   1.85 H 178 87.8 5.8 
2 *6195.00 85.2 AV   1.85 H 178 79.4 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.53 H 78 32.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.53 H 78 20.5 14.7 
5 18585.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.90 H 360 60.7 -5.5 
6 18585.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.90 H 360 51.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 92.6 PK   1.85 V 46 86.8 5.8 
2 *6195.00 84.3 AV   1.85 V 46 78.5 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.00 V 238 32.3 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.00 V 238 20.6 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.6 PK 74.0 -17.4 2.25 V 169 62.1 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.25 V 169 51.0 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 94.3 PK   1.81 H 180 87.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 85.4 AV   1.81 H 180 78.6 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.1 PK 88.2 -41.1 1.48 H 82 32.0 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.3 AV 68.2 -32.9 1.48 H 82 20.2 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 1.94 H 360 60.3 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.94 H 360 51.6 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.4 PK   1.93 V 40 85.6 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.4 AV   1.93 V 40 77.6 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.00 V 243 31.8 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.00 V 243 20.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.26 V 179 61.3 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 2.26 V 179 50.3 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.3 PK   1.82 H 197 86.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 85.9 AV   1.82 H 197 78.5 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.56 H 67 31.1 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.56 H 67 19.4 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.1 PK 74.0 -18.9 1.97 H 360 59.9 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.97 H 360 51.4 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 92.4 PK   1.95 V 40 85.0 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.2 AV   1.95 V 40 76.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.00 V 249 31.3 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.00 V 249 20.0 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 2.17 V 180 60.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 2.17 V 180 49.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 94.4 PK   1.85 H 175 86.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 85.5 AV   1.85 H 175 77.8 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.54 H 84 31.3 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.54 H 84 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 54.9 PK 74.0 -19.1 1.96 H 360 59.2 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.96 H 360 50.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.9 PK   1.95 V 66 85.2 7.7 
2 *6695.00 85.0 AV   1.95 V 66 77.3 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.3 PK 74.0 -27.7 1.02 V 269 30.9 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.02 V 269 19.6 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 2.24 V 158 60.6 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 2.24 V 158 49.7 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.0 PK   1.62 H 177 84.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 84.3 AV   1.62 H 177 76.1 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.58 H 68 30.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.58 H 68 18.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 1.90 H 360 59.5 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.90 H 360 50.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 91.2 PK   1.82 V 50 83.0 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.9 AV   1.82 V 50 73.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.00 V 268 30.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.00 V 268 18.4 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.19 V 161 59.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.19 V 161 48.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.1 PK 88.2 -37.1 1.90 H 180 45.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.8 AV 68.2 -28.4 1.90 H 180 34.2 5.6 
3 *5955.00 96.8 PK   1.90 H 180 91.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 86.5 AV   1.90 H 180 81.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.49 H 81 32.3 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.49 H 81 20.6 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 1.92 H 360 30.1 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.92 H 360 21.3 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.9 PK 88.2 -37.3 1.16 V 211 45.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.16 V 211 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.8 PK   1.16 V 211 87.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.9 AV   1.16 V 211 76.4 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.00 V 248 32.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.00 V 248 20.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.18 V 171 29.8 25.9 
8 17865.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 2.18 V 171 18.9 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 96.3 PK   1.88 H 182 90.5 5.8 
2 *6195.00 86.1 AV   1.88 H 182 80.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.57 H 62 31.8 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.57 H 62 19.7 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 1.89 H 360 61.5 -5.5 
6 18585.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.89 H 360 52.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.1 PK   1.10 V 202 87.3 5.8 
2 *6195.00 82.1 AV   1.10 V 202 76.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.06 V 253 32.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.06 V 253 20.8 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 2.23 V 162 61.6 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.23 V 162 50.5 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 96.7 PK   1.90 H 186 89.9 6.8 
2 *6415.00 86.5 AV   1.90 H 186 79.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.49 H 67 31.4 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.49 H 67 19.7 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.94 H 360 60.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.94 H 360 51.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.7 PK   1.14 V 216 85.9 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.5 AV   1.14 V 216 74.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.07 V 246 31.4 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.07 V 246 19.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.25 V 155 61.0 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 2.25 V 155 49.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 96.6 PK   1.91 H 193 89.2 7.4 
2 *6535.00 86.6 AV   1.91 H 193 79.2 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.49 H 66 31.2 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.49 H 66 19.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.97 H 360 60.7 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.97 H 360 52.0 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 92.7 PK   1.14 V 223 85.3 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.9 AV   1.14 V 223 74.5 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.3 PK 88.2 -40.9 1.03 V 250 32.2 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.4 AV 68.2 -32.8 1.03 V 250 20.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 2.27 V 153 60.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 2.27 V 153 49.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 96.3 PK   1.85 H 170 88.6 7.7 
2 *6695.00 86.2 AV   1.85 H 170 78.5 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.53 H 70 31.6 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.53 H 70 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 1.94 H 360 59.9 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.94 H 360 51.1 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.9 PK   1.18 V 222 85.2 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.8 AV   1.18 V 222 74.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.02 V 259 31.4 15.4 
4 13390.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.02 V 259 19.5 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.6 PK 74.0 -17.4 2.19 V 170 60.9 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 2.19 V 170 50.0 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.9 PK   1.46 H 178 85.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 83.4 AV   1.46 H 178 75.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.53 H 83 30.4 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.53 H 83 18.4 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.92 H 360 59.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.92 H 360 51.1 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.5 PK   1.80 V 51 85.3 8.2 
2 *6855.00 51.0 AV   1.80 V 51 42.8 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.05 V 255 30.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.05 V 255 18.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.24 V 171 59.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 2.24 V 171 48.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.7 PK 88.2 -35.5 1.79 H 184 47.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.9 AV 68.2 -28.3 1.79 H 184 34.3 5.6 
3 *5965.00 96.3 PK   1.79 H 184 90.8 5.5 
4 *5965.00 86.3 AV   1.79 H 184 80.8 5.5 
5 11930.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.59 H 67 32.2 14.5 
6 11930.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.59 H 67 20.4 14.5 
7 17895.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 1.97 H 360 29.4 26.4 
8 17895.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.97 H 360 20.8 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.4 PK 88.2 -36.8 1.22 V 209 45.8 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.22 V 209 33.9 5.6 
3 *5965.00 93.2 PK   1.22 V 209 87.7 5.5 
4 *5965.00 82.1 AV   1.22 V 209 76.6 5.5 
5 11930.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.00 V 241 32.0 14.5 
6 11930.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.00 V 241 20.3 14.5 
7 17895.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.21 V 179 29.6 26.4 
8 17895.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 2.21 V 179 19.0 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 95.9 PK   1.83 H 175 90.0 5.9 
2 *6205.00 86.1 AV   1.83 H 175 80.2 5.9 
3 12410.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.58 H 65 31.9 14.7 
4 12410.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.58 H 65 20.0 14.7 
5 18615.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.97 H 360 61.3 -5.4 
6 18615.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.97 H 360 52.5 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 92.6 PK   1.25 V 224 86.7 5.9 
2 *6205.00 81.6 AV   1.25 V 224 75.7 5.9 
3 12410.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.04 V 246 32.5 14.7 
4 12410.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.04 V 246 20.9 14.7 
5 18615.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 2.15 V 171 61.5 -5.4 
6 18615.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.15 V 171 50.3 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 95.9 PK   1.80 H 176 89.2 6.7 
2 *6405.00 85.8 AV   1.80 H 176 79.1 6.7 
3 #12810.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.58 H 74 31.6 15.1 
4 #12810.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.58 H 74 19.4 15.1 
5 19215.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.90 H 360 60.8 -4.7 
6 19215.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.90 H 360 51.9 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 93.0 PK   1.17 V 221 86.3 6.7 
2 *6405.00 82.0 AV   1.17 V 221 75.3 6.7 
3 #12810.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.00 V 268 31.9 15.1 
4 #12810.00 35.3 AV 68.2 -32.9 1.00 V 268 20.2 15.1 
5 19215.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.25 V 157 61.1 -4.7 
6 19215.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 2.25 V 157 50.0 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 96.8 PK   1.84 H 181 89.3 7.5 
2 *6565.00 86.8 AV   1.84 H 181 79.3 7.5 
3 #13130.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.52 H 69 31.4 15.3 
4 #13130.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.52 H 69 19.2 15.3 
5 19695.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.95 H 360 59.8 -4.4 
6 19695.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.95 H 360 51.0 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 93.0 PK   1.28 V 202 85.5 7.5 
2 *6565.00 82.1 AV   1.28 V 202 74.6 7.5 
3 #13130.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.05 V 240 31.2 15.3 
4 #13130.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.05 V 240 19.5 15.3 
5 19695.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.25 V 158 60.4 -4.4 
6 19695.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.25 V 158 49.5 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 96.0 PK   1.81 H 194 88.3 7.7 
2 *6685.00 86.1 AV   1.81 H 194 78.4 7.7 
3 13370.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.52 H 80 31.1 15.3 
4 13370.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.52 H 80 19.4 15.3 
5 20055.00 55.1 PK 74.0 -18.9 1.87 H 360 59.5 -4.4 
6 20055.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.87 H 360 50.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 93.5 PK   1.20 V 224 85.8 7.7 
2 *6685.00 82.5 AV   1.20 V 224 74.8 7.7 
3 13370.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.05 V 246 31.6 15.3 
4 13370.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.05 V 246 19.8 15.3 
5 20055.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.18 V 170 60.1 -4.4 
6 20055.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.18 V 170 49.5 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 93.4 PK   1.68 H 177 85.2 8.2 
2 *6845.00 84.8 AV   1.68 H 177 76.6 8.2 
3 #13690.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.55 H 75 30.1 16.3 
4 #13690.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.55 H 75 18.2 16.3 
5 20535.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 1.97 H 360 59.7 -3.7 
6 20535.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.97 H 360 50.9 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 180 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 92.8 PK   1.60 V 194 84.6 8.2 
2 *6845.00 82.3 AV   1.60 V 194 74.1 8.2 
3 #13690.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.06 V 249 30.5 16.3 
4 #13690.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.06 V 249 18.9 16.3 
5 20535.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.17 V 167 59.7 -3.7 
6 20535.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.17 V 167 48.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.8 PK 88.2 -36.4 1.69 H 185 46.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.0 AV 68.2 -28.2 1.69 H 185 34.4 5.6 
3 *5985.00 97.2 PK   1.69 H 185 91.7 5.5 
4 *5985.00 85.9 AV   1.69 H 185 80.4 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.58 H 79 31.6 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.58 H 79 19.8 14.5 
7 17955.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.95 H 360 27.1 28.3 
8 17955.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.95 H 360 18.6 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.1 PK 88.2 -35.1 1.00 V 212 47.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 51.2 AV 68.2 -17.0 1.00 V 212 45.6 5.6 
3 *5985.00 95.1 PK   1.00 V 212 89.6 5.5 
4 *5985.00 83.2 AV   1.00 V 212 77.7 5.5 
5 11970.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.02 V 244 32.7 14.5 
6 11970.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.02 V 244 20.8 14.5 
7 17955.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 2.15 V 152 28.2 28.3 
8 17955.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.15 V 152 17.2 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 97.3 PK   1.65 H 185 91.4 5.9 
2 *6225.00 86.3 AV   1.65 H 185 80.4 5.9 
3 12450.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.55 H 64 32.5 14.6 
4 12450.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.55 H 64 20.5 14.6 
5 18675.00 55.0 PK 74.0 -19.0 1.98 H 360 60.3 -5.3 
6 18675.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.98 H 360 51.8 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 95.1 PK   1.00 V 223 89.2 5.9 
2 *6225.00 83.3 AV   1.00 V 223 77.4 5.9 
3 12450.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.00 V 257 31.8 14.6 
4 12450.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.00 V 257 20.1 14.6 
5 18675.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.17 V 177 61.7 -5.3 
6 18675.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 2.17 V 177 50.6 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 97.2 PK   1.71 H 200 90.6 6.6 
2 *6385.00 85.8 AV   1.71 H 200 79.2 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.56 H 64 31.5 14.9 
4 #12770.00 34.4 AV 68.2 -33.8 1.56 H 64 19.5 14.9 
5 19155.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.94 H 360 59.9 -4.7 
6 19155.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.94 H 360 51.3 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 95.2 PK   1.00 V 216 88.6 6.6 
2 *6385.00 83.2 AV   1.00 V 216 76.6 6.6 
3 #12770.00 47.4 PK 88.2 -40.8 1.00 V 266 32.5 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.5 AV 68.2 -32.7 1.00 V 266 20.6 14.9 
5 19155.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 2.15 V 160 60.3 -4.7 
6 19155.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.15 V 160 49.6 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 97.1 PK   1.74 H 187 89.3 7.8 
2 *6625.00 85.8 AV   1.74 H 187 78.0 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.3 PK 74.0 -27.7 1.58 H 68 30.9 15.4 
4 13250.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.58 H 68 19.0 15.4 
5 19875.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.97 H 360 60.4 -4.5 
6 19875.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.97 H 360 51.6 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 94.7 PK   1.00 V 216 86.9 7.8 
2 *6625.00 82.8 AV   1.00 V 216 75.0 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.00 V 254 31.0 15.4 
4 13250.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.00 V 254 19.7 15.4 
5 19875.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 2.22 V 180 60.6 -4.5 
6 19875.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.22 V 180 49.4 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 97.5 PK   1.64 H 200 89.9 7.6 
2 *6705.00 86.1 AV   1.64 H 200 78.5 7.6 
3 #13410.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.53 H 83 30.8 15.4 
4 #13410.00 34.4 AV 68.2 -33.8 1.53 H 83 19.0 15.4 
5 20115.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 1.98 H 360 60.1 -4.1 
6 20115.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.98 H 360 51.3 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 95.6 PK   1.00 V 204 88.0 7.6 
2 *6705.00 83.7 AV   1.00 V 204 76.1 7.6 
3 #13410.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.06 V 238 31.6 15.4 
4 #13410.00 35.3 AV 68.2 -32.9 1.06 V 238 19.9 15.4 
5 20115.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 2.21 V 165 60.0 -4.1 
6 20115.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.21 V 165 49.3 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 94.5 PK   1.64 H 178 86.8 7.7 
2 *6785.00 83.1 AV   1.64 H 178 75.4 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.54 H 91 30.4 15.7 
4 #13570.00 34.3 AV 68.2 -33.9 1.54 H 91 18.6 15.7 
5 20355.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 1.88 H 360 59.4 -3.8 
6 20355.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.88 H 360 50.7 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 92.5 PK   1.50 V 191 84.8 7.7 
2 *6785.00 81.4 AV   1.50 V 191 73.7 7.7 
3 #13570.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.06 V 257 31.3 15.7 
4 #13570.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.06 V 257 19.5 15.7 
5 20355.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 2.18 V 160 59.7 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.18 V 160 48.8 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 59.8 PK 88.2 -28.4 1.72 H 180 54.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 44.6 AV 68.2 -23.6 1.72 H 180 39.0 5.6 
3 *6025.00 96.7 PK   1.72 H 180 91.1 5.6 
4 *6025.00 85.3 AV   1.72 H 180 79.7 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.57 H 66 31.8 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.57 H 66 20.1 14.6 
7 18075.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.89 H 360 60.5 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.89 H 360 51.8 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 57.1 PK 88.2 -31.1 1.00 V 0 51.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 42.0 AV 68.2 -26.2 1.00 V 0 36.4 5.6 
3 *6025.00 93.1 PK   1.14 V 211 87.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 82.5 AV   1.14 V 211 76.9 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.04 V 261 31.5 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.04 V 261 20.1 14.6 
7 18075.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 2.18 V 162 61.1 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.18 V 162 50.4 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 96.4 PK   1.75 H 169 90.6 5.8 
2 *6185.00 85.0 AV   1.75 H 169 79.2 5.8 
3 12370.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.56 H 79 31.7 14.7 
4 12370.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.56 H 79 19.7 14.7 
5 18555.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 1.98 H 360 61.4 -5.4 
6 18555.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.98 H 360 52.5 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 93.1 PK   1.13 V 217 87.3 5.8 
2 *6185.00 82.7 AV   1.13 V 217 76.9 5.8 
3 12370.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.00 V 258 32.3 14.7 
4 12370.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.00 V 258 20.6 14.7 
5 18555.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.20 V 162 61.1 -5.4 
6 18555.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 2.20 V 162 50.2 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 96.4 PK   1.73 H 181 90.0 6.4 
2 *6345.00 85.0 AV   1.73 H 181 78.6 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.56 H 78 31.3 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.5 AV 54.0 -19.5 1.56 H 78 19.6 14.9 
5 19035.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.96 H 360 60.4 -4.9 
6 19035.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.96 H 360 51.9 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 92.8 PK   1.12 V 220 86.4 6.4 
2 *6345.00 82.3 AV   1.12 V 220 75.9 6.4 
3 12690.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.07 V 240 32.1 14.9 
4 12690.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.07 V 240 20.3 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.24 V 174 60.9 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.24 V 174 49.9 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 97.4 PK   1.60 H 177 89.6 7.8 
2 *6665.00 86.7 AV   1.60 H 177 78.9 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.49 H 82 31.7 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.49 H 82 19.7 15.3 
5 19995.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.95 H 360 59.9 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.95 H 360 51.4 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 96.9 PK   1.74 V 81 89.1 7.8 
2 *6665.00 85.1 AV   1.74 V 81 77.3 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.5 PK 74.0 -26.5 1.00 V 259 32.2 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.00 V 259 20.3 15.3 
5 19995.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.26 V 164 60.8 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.26 V 164 49.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.92 H 173 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.92 H 173 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.8 PK   1.92 H 173 90.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 86.3 AV   1.92 H 173 80.8 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.49 H 66 31.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.49 H 66 20.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 1.96 H 360 30.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.96 H 360 21.5 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.9 PK 88.2 -37.3 1.50 V 210 45.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.50 V 210 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 90.5 PK   1.50 V 210 85.0 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.6 AV   1.50 V 210 76.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.04 V 241 32.2 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.04 V 241 20.6 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 2.25 V 156 30.3 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 2.25 V 156 19.5 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 95.5 PK   1.86 H 188 89.7 5.8 
2 *6195.00 86.0 AV   1.86 H 188 80.2 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.54 H 83 32.2 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.54 H 83 20.2 14.7 
5 18585.00 54.9 PK 74.0 -19.1 1.91 H 360 60.4 -5.5 
6 18585.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.91 H 360 51.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 90.5 PK   1.47 V 220 84.7 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.7 AV   1.47 V 220 75.9 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.4 PK 74.0 -26.6 1.00 V 246 32.7 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.00 V 246 20.8 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 2.21 V 154 61.7 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.21 V 154 50.5 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.8 PK   1.89 H 182 89.0 6.8 
2 *6415.00 86.2 AV   1.89 H 182 79.4 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.50 H 79 31.2 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.50 H 79 19.4 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.95 H 360 60.7 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.95 H 360 52.0 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 90.7 PK   1.51 V 210 83.9 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.8 AV   1.51 V 210 75.0 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.01 V 241 31.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.01 V 241 19.5 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 2.22 V 180 60.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.22 V 180 49.5 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 95.5 PK   1.86 H 164 88.1 7.4 
2 *6535.00 86.2 AV   1.86 H 164 78.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.48 H 63 31.7 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.48 H 63 19.9 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.95 H 360 60.7 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.95 H 360 52.1 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 91.0 PK   1.49 V 223 83.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.8 AV   1.49 V 223 74.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.03 V 254 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.4 AV 68.2 -32.8 1.03 V 254 20.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.25 V 159 60.8 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.25 V 159 49.9 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 96.0 PK   1.98 H 177 88.3 7.7 
2 *6695.00 86.6 AV   1.98 H 177 78.9 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.4 PK 74.0 -26.6 1.48 H 79 32.0 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.48 H 79 19.8 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.94 H 360 60.4 -4.3 
6 20085.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.94 H 360 51.7 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 90.5 PK   1.44 V 214 82.8 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.9 AV   1.44 V 214 74.2 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.00 V 242 31.8 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.00 V 242 19.9 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 2.21 V 165 60.6 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 2.21 V 165 49.6 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.9 PK   1.89 H 168 87.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 87.4 AV   1.89 H 168 79.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.56 H 83 30.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.56 H 83 18.7 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.92 H 360 59.1 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.92 H 360 50.4 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.0 PK   1.62 V 50 86.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.7 AV   1.62 V 50 74.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.00 V 239 30.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.00 V 239 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 2.20 V 179 59.5 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 2.20 V 179 48.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.4 PK 88.2 -36.8 1.88 H 168 45.8 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.88 H 168 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 96.1 PK   1.88 H 168 90.6 5.5 
4 *5955.00 86.5 AV   1.88 H 168 81.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.56 H 81 31.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.56 H 81 19.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.91 H 360 29.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.91 H 360 21.1 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.9 PK 88.2 -37.3 1.50 V 210 45.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.50 V 210 34.1 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.1 PK   1.50 V 210 86.6 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.2 AV   1.50 V 210 75.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.03 V 249 31.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.03 V 249 20.4 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 2.23 V 158 30.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 2.23 V 158 19.4 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 95.6 PK   1.89 H 172 89.8 5.8 
2 *6195.00 86.1 AV   1.89 H 172 80.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.3 PK 74.0 -27.7 1.55 H 92 31.6 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.55 H 92 19.9 14.7 
5 18585.00 55.3 PK 74.0 -18.7 1.92 H 360 60.8 -5.5 
6 18585.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.92 H 360 51.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 92.8 PK   1.46 V 206 87.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.6 AV   1.46 V 206 75.8 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.00 V 238 32.0 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.00 V 238 20.5 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 2.23 V 181 61.6 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.23 V 181 50.7 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 96.6 PK   1.93 H 163 89.8 6.8 
2 *6415.00 86.8 AV   1.93 H 163 80.0 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.59 H 92 31.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.59 H 92 19.4 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.95 H 360 59.8 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.95 H 360 51.3 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.3 PK   1.46 V 210 85.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.4 AV   1.46 V 210 74.6 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.00 V 264 31.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.00 V 264 20.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.17 V 152 61.0 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.17 V 152 50.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 96.4 PK   1.85 H 177 89.0 7.4 
2 *6535.00 86.8 AV   1.85 H 177 79.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.53 H 66 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.53 H 66 19.7 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.98 H 360 60.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.98 H 360 51.7 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 91.9 PK   1.46 V 215 84.5 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.0 AV   1.46 V 215 73.6 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.02 V 258 31.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.02 V 258 20.1 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 2.24 V 166 60.6 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 2.24 V 166 49.6 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 96.5 PK   1.86 H 156 88.8 7.7 
2 *6695.00 86.8 AV   1.86 H 156 79.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.50 H 82 31.4 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.50 H 82 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.96 H 360 59.5 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.96 H 360 50.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 91.6 PK   1.50 V 221 83.9 7.7 
2 *6695.00 80.8 AV   1.50 V 221 73.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.00 V 252 31.4 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.00 V 252 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.22 V 164 61.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.22 V 164 49.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 97.0 PK   1.91 H 166 88.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 87.4 AV   1.91 H 166 79.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.48 H 81 30.0 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.48 H 81 18.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.89 H 360 59.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.89 H 360 51.0 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 91.9 PK   1.84 V 51 83.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.5 AV   1.84 V 51 74.3 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.00 V 259 30.0 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.00 V 259 18.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.20 V 154 59.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.20 V 154 48.6 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.8 PK 88.2 -36.4 1.84 H 174 46.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.84 H 174 34.1 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.7 PK   1.84 H 174 90.2 5.5 
4 *5955.00 86.6 AV   1.84 H 174 81.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.51 H 75 32.4 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.51 H 75 20.3 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 1.97 H 360 29.7 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.97 H 360 21.2 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.3 PK 88.2 -35.9 1.16 V 214 46.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.16 V 214 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.1 PK   1.16 V 214 86.6 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.6 AV   1.16 V 214 76.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.05 V 260 31.8 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.05 V 260 20.3 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 2.26 V 166 29.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 2.26 V 166 18.8 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 95.6 PK   1.86 H 182 89.8 5.8 
2 *6195.00 86.6 AV   1.86 H 182 80.8 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.48 H 80 31.5 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.48 H 80 19.7 14.7 
5 18585.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.93 H 360 60.7 -5.5 
6 18585.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.93 H 360 52.2 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 91.4 PK   1.14 V 206 85.6 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.1 AV   1.14 V 206 75.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.01 V 261 32.0 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.01 V 261 20.1 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 2.18 V 150 62.0 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.18 V 150 51.1 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.9 PK   1.78 H 172 89.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 87.0 AV   1.78 H 172 80.2 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.58 H 86 31.9 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.9 AV 68.2 -33.3 1.58 H 86 19.8 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.92 H 360 60.8 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.92 H 360 51.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 91.7 PK   1.11 V 224 84.9 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.4 AV   1.11 V 224 74.6 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.03 V 258 31.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.3 AV 68.2 -32.9 1.03 V 258 20.2 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.26 V 169 60.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.26 V 169 49.7 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 95.7 PK   1.80 H 188 88.3 7.4 
2 *6535.00 86.7 AV   1.80 H 188 79.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.55 H 82 31.5 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.55 H 82 19.7 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.98 H 360 60.9 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.98 H 360 52.1 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 232 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 92.2 PK   1.14 V 200 84.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.5 AV   1.14 V 200 74.1 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.04 V 247 31.5 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.04 V 247 20.1 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 2.15 V 163 60.5 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.15 V 163 49.7 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 95.5 PK   1.80 H 184 87.8 7.7 
2 *6695.00 86.5 AV   1.80 H 184 78.8 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.49 H 82 31.1 15.4 
4 13390.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.49 H 82 19.3 15.4 
5 20085.00 55.4 PK 74.0 -18.6 1.98 H 360 59.7 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.98 H 360 50.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.4 PK   1.12 V 200 84.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.6 AV   1.12 V 200 73.9 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.02 V 261 31.4 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.02 V 261 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.21 V 182 61.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.21 V 182 49.9 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 97.8 PK   1.90 H 166 89.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 87.9 AV   1.90 H 166 79.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.53 H 81 30.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.53 H 81 18.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 1.94 H 360 59.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.94 H 360 50.6 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.1 PK   1.76 V 52 86.9 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.4 AV   1.76 V 52 74.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.00 V 258 30.2 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.6 AV 68.2 -33.6 1.00 V 258 18.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 2.27 V 157 60.0 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.27 V 157 48.9 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 237 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.4 PK 88.2 -36.8 1.93 H 169 45.8 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.93 H 169 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.6 PK   1.93 H 169 90.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 86.6 AV   1.93 H 169 81.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.57 H 80 31.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.57 H 80 19.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.93 H 360 30.2 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.93 H 360 21.5 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.6 PK 88.2 -36.6 1.32 V 212 46.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.2 AV 68.2 -29.0 1.32 V 212 33.6 5.6 
3 *5955.00 91.4 PK   1.32 V 212 85.9 5.5 
4 *5955.00 80.8 AV   1.32 V 212 75.3 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.00 V 255 32.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.00 V 255 20.6 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 2.21 V 150 30.0 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.21 V 150 19.3 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.4 PK   1.94 H 166 88.6 6.8 
2 *6415.00 86.2 AV   1.94 H 166 79.4 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.54 H 69 31.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.54 H 69 19.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.93 H 360 60.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.93 H 360 51.5 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 91.5 PK   1.29 V 208 84.7 6.8 
2 *6415.00 80.8 AV   1.29 V 208 74.0 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.2 PK 88.2 -41.0 1.04 V 243 32.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.4 AV 68.2 -32.8 1.04 V 243 20.3 15.1 
5 19245.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.19 V 178 60.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.19 V 178 49.6 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 95.9 PK   1.94 H 180 88.5 7.4 
2 *6535.00 86.8 AV   1.94 H 180 79.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.54 H 72 31.2 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.4 AV 68.2 -33.8 1.54 H 72 19.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.97 H 360 61.0 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.97 H 360 52.2 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 91.2 PK   1.32 V 205 83.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 80.6 AV   1.32 V 205 73.2 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.1 PK 88.2 -41.1 1.00 V 261 32.0 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.5 AV 68.2 -32.7 1.00 V 261 20.4 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.6 PK 74.0 -17.4 2.27 V 180 61.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 2.27 V 180 50.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 94.3 PK   1.90 H 166 86.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 84.6 AV   1.90 H 166 76.4 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.53 H 87 30.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.4 AV 68.2 -33.8 1.53 H 87 18.1 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.90 H 360 59.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.90 H 360 51.0 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.2 PK   1.85 V 52 81.0 8.2 
2 *6855.00 79.3 AV   1.85 V 52 71.1 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.00 V 241 30.0 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.00 V 241 18.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 2.20 V 178 60.2 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 2.20 V 178 49.1 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.1 PK 88.2 -37.1 1.93 H 168 45.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.93 H 168 34.1 5.6 
3 *5955.00 98.8 PK   1.93 H 168 93.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 87.4 AV   1.93 H 168 81.9 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.52 H 84 31.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.5 AV 54.0 -19.5 1.52 H 84 19.9 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.98 H 360 30.2 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.98 H 360 21.2 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.7 PK 88.2 -37.5 1.31 V 211 45.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.31 V 211 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 91.8 PK   1.31 V 211 86.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 50.7 AV   1.31 V 211 45.2 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.00 V 268 32.2 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.00 V 268 20.7 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 2.26 V 162 30.3 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 2.26 V 162 19.5 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 98.9 PK   1.88 H 168 92.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 87.5 AV   1.88 H 168 80.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.51 H 71 31.8 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.51 H 71 20.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.8 PK 74.0 -18.2 1.99 H 360 60.4 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.99 H 360 51.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.0 PK   1.32 V 199 85.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 51.0 AV   1.32 V 199 44.2 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.02 V 266 31.4 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.02 V 266 20.1 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 2.17 V 161 60.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 2.17 V 161 49.5 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 99.0 PK   1.98 H 168 91.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 87.4 AV   1.98 H 168 80.0 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.57 H 91 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.57 H 91 19.9 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.3 PK 74.0 -18.7 1.95 H 360 60.1 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.95 H 360 51.4 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 250 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 92.2 PK   1.28 V 197 84.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 50.8 AV   1.28 V 197 43.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.06 V 243 31.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.06 V 243 19.7 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 2.25 V 171 60.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 2.25 V 171 49.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 100.4 PK   1.92 H 169 92.2 8.2 
2 *6855.00 87.1 AV   1.92 H 169 78.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.52 H 73 30.4 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.52 H 73 18.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.96 H 360 59.2 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.96 H 360 50.6 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.5 PK   1.60 V 50 85.3 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.1 AV   1.60 V 50 73.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.07 V 245 30.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.07 V 245 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 2.19 V 182 60.0 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.19 V 182 48.9 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.94 H 172 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.9 AV 68.2 -28.3 1.94 H 172 34.3 5.6 
3 *5985.00 97.3 PK   1.94 H 172 91.8 5.5 
4 *5985.00 87.5 AV   1.94 H 172 82.0 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.53 H 93 31.9 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.53 H 93 19.8 14.5 
7 17955.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.88 H 360 27.2 28.3 
8 17955.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.88 H 360 18.7 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.5 PK 88.2 -36.7 1.22 V 212 45.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.8 AV 68.2 -28.4 1.22 V 212 34.2 5.6 
3 *5985.00 93.0 PK   1.22 V 212 87.5 5.5 
4 *5985.00 82.1 AV   1.22 V 212 76.6 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.06 V 245 32.4 14.5 
6 11970.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.06 V 245 20.6 14.5 
7 17955.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.16 V 160 27.7 28.3 
8 17955.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 2.16 V 160 16.9 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 97.5 PK   1.91 H 164 90.9 6.6 
2 *6385.00 87.7 AV   1.91 H 164 81.1 6.6 
3 #12770.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.55 H 65 32.1 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.55 H 65 20.3 14.9 
5 19155.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 1.99 H 360 60.3 -4.7 
6 19155.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.99 H 360 51.8 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 93.0 PK   1.17 V 199 86.4 6.6 
2 *6385.00 82.2 AV   1.17 V 199 75.6 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.02 V 255 31.7 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.02 V 255 20.3 14.9 
5 19155.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 2.21 V 158 61.2 -4.7 
6 19155.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.21 V 158 50.3 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 97.9 PK   1.98 H 166 90.1 7.8 
2 *6625.00 87.8 AV   1.98 H 166 80.0 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.55 H 83 31.0 15.4 
4 13250.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.55 H 83 19.2 15.4 
5 19875.00 55.3 PK 74.0 -18.7 1.98 H 360 59.8 -4.5 
6 19875.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.98 H 360 51.0 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 92.7 PK   1.21 V 217 84.9 7.8 
2 *6625.00 81.6 AV   1.21 V 217 73.8 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.02 V 254 31.5 15.4 
4 13250.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.02 V 254 19.7 15.4 
5 19875.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.21 V 181 61.2 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.21 V 181 50.0 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 98.9 PK   1.89 H 170 91.2 7.7 
2 *6785.00 86.9 AV   1.89 H 170 79.2 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.51 H 74 30.7 15.7 
4 #13570.00 34.5 AV 68.2 -33.7 1.51 H 74 18.8 15.7 
5 20355.00 55.3 PK 74.0 -18.7 1.97 H 360 59.1 -3.8 
6 20355.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.97 H 360 50.5 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 94.5 PK   1.60 V 85 86.8 7.7 
2 *6785.00 82.1 AV   1.60 V 85 74.4 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.00 V 244 31.2 15.7 
4 #13570.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.00 V 244 19.5 15.7 
5 20355.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 2.19 V 157 60.0 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.19 V 157 48.9 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 62.6 PK 88.2 -25.6 1.88 H 168 57.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 45.9 AV 68.2 -22.3 1.88 H 168 40.3 5.6 
3 *6025.00 100.3 PK   1.88 H 168 94.7 5.6 
4 *6025.00 87.8 AV   1.88 H 168 82.2 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.54 H 89 32.0 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.54 H 89 20.3 14.6 
7 18075.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.95 H 360 61.2 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.95 H 360 52.2 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 54.9 PK 88.2 -33.3 1.40 V 211 49.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 42.5 AV 68.2 -25.7 1.40 V 211 36.9 5.6 
3 *6025.00 93.2 PK   1.40 V 211 87.6 5.6 
4 *6025.00 81.5 AV   1.40 V 211 75.9 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.07 V 263 32.3 14.6 
6 12050.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.07 V 263 20.5 14.6 
7 18075.00 56.8 PK 74.0 -17.2 2.25 V 177 62.1 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.25 V 177 50.9 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 100.7 PK   1.85 H 179 94.3 6.4 
2 *6345.00 88.2 AV   1.85 H 179 81.8 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.56 H 75 31.7 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.4 AV 54.0 -19.6 1.56 H 75 19.5 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.98 H 360 61.1 -4.9 
6 19035.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.98 H 360 52.3 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 93.0 PK   1.24 V 206 86.6 6.4 
2 *6345.00 82.1 AV   1.24 V 206 75.7 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.00 V 246 31.5 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.6 AV 54.0 -19.4 1.00 V 246 19.7 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.19 V 156 61.3 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.19 V 156 50.5 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 100.4 PK   1.98 H 167 92.6 7.8 
2 *6665.00 89.2 AV   1.98 H 167 81.4 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.58 H 78 31.9 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.58 H 78 19.8 15.3 
5 19995.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.87 H 360 60.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.87 H 360 51.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 95.5 PK   1.62 V 194 87.7 7.8 
2 *6665.00 83.5 AV   1.62 V 194 75.7 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.07 V 246 31.4 15.3 
4 13330.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.07 V 246 19.6 15.3 
5 19995.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.17 V 155 61.1 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 2.17 V 155 50.0 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 58.8 PK 88.2 -29.4 1.98 H 170 53.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 46.7 AV 68.2 -21.5 1.98 H 170 41.1 5.6 
3 *6025.00 99.4 PK   1.98 H 170 93.8 5.6 
4 *6025.00 88.1 AV   1.98 H 170 82.5 5.6 
5 12050.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.53 H 82 32.6 14.6 
6 12050.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.53 H 82 20.6 14.6 
7 18075.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.95 H 360 60.8 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.95 H 360 52.1 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 58.0 PK 88.2 -30.2 1.00 V 0 52.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 42.9 AV 68.2 -25.3 1.00 V 0 37.3 5.6 
3 *6025.00 95.1 PK   1.12 V 212 89.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 83.4 AV   1.12 V 212 77.8 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.05 V 268 31.8 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.05 V 268 20.3 14.6 
7 18075.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.19 V 162 61.3 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.19 V 162 50.4 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 99.0 PK   2.02 H 181 92.6 6.4 
2 *6345.00 87.8 AV   2.02 H 181 81.4 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.47 H 62 31.9 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.47 H 62 19.8 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.94 H 360 61.0 -4.9 
6 19035.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.94 H 360 52.2 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 95.2 PK   1.07 V 217 88.8 6.4 
2 *6345.00 83.4 AV   1.07 V 217 77.0 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.05 V 257 31.3 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.05 V 257 19.9 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.0 PK 74.0 -18.0 2.17 V 166 60.9 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.17 V 166 50.0 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 101.2 PK   1.93 H 169 93.4 7.8 
2 *6665.00 89.3 AV   1.93 H 169 81.5 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.54 H 68 32.0 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.54 H 68 19.9 15.3 
5 19995.00 55.2 PK 74.0 -18.8 1.92 H 360 59.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.92 H 360 51.2 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 90.6 PK   1.00 V 196 82.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 78.9 AV   1.00 V 196 71.1 7.8 
3 13330.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.00 V 240 31.8 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.00 V 240 20.0 15.3 
5 19995.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 2.25 V 162 60.0 -4.4 
6 19995.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 2.25 V 162 49.1 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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Plot of Band Edge SISO 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 

802.11a Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11a Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT40) Channel 3

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT40) Channel 179

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 279 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 284 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 285 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 15 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 143 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Mode A_2TX 

RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.5 PK 88.2 -34.7 1.80 H 1 47.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.9 AV 68.2 -26.3 1.80 H 1 36.3 5.6 
3 *5955.00 107.6 PK   1.80 H 1 102.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 98.9 AV   1.80 H 1 93.4 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.75 H 141 31.5 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.75 H 141 18.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.80 H 13 32.3 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.80 H 13 19.3 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.7 PK 88.2 -35.5 1.06 V 225 47.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.8 AV 68.2 -27.4 1.06 V 225 35.2 5.6 
3 *5955.00 100.4 PK   1.06 V 225 94.9 5.5 
4 *5955.00 92.0 AV   1.06 V 225 86.5 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.63 V 89 31.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.63 V 89 19.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 59.2 PK 74.0 -14.8 1.68 V 22 33.3 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.1 AV 54.0 -7.9 1.68 V 22 20.2 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 108.7 PK   1.73 H 360 102.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 99.5 AV   1.73 H 360 93.7 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.80 H 118 31.5 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.80 H 118 18.6 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.9 PK 74.0 -16.1 1.75 H 0 63.4 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.75 H 0 50.6 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 102.7 PK   1.78 V 227 96.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 93.5 AV   1.78 V 227 87.7 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.64 V 108 30.3 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.64 V 108 18.6 14.7 
5 18585.00 59.1 PK 74.0 -14.9 1.75 V 37 64.6 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.75 V 37 51.4 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 108.0 PK   1.70 H 2 101.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 98.4 AV   1.70 H 2 91.6 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.85 H 134 31.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.0 AV 68.2 -34.2 1.85 H 134 18.9 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.84 H 10 62.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 1.84 H 10 49.5 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 102.9 PK   1.27 V 221 96.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 95.1 AV   1.27 V 221 88.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.2 PK 88.2 -43.0 1.68 V 109 30.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.68 V 109 18.2 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.2 PK 74.0 -14.8 1.71 V 38 63.8 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.3 AV 54.0 -7.7 1.71 V 38 50.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 107.9 PK   1.83 H 359 100.5 7.4 
2 *6535.00 98.8 AV   1.83 H 359 91.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.75 H 136 30.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.75 H 136 18.5 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.75 H 6 63.0 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.75 H 6 50.1 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 103.3 PK   1.09 V 222 95.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 94.4 AV   1.09 V 222 87.0 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.2 PK 88.2 -43.0 1.70 V 87 30.1 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.70 V 87 18.2 15.1 
5 19605.00 59.5 PK 74.0 -14.5 1.71 V 23 64.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.71 V 23 51.2 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 106.8 PK   1.84 H 358 99.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 98.7 AV   1.84 H 358 91.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.78 H 117 30.8 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.5 AV 54.0 -20.5 1.78 H 117 18.1 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.80 H 23 61.4 -4.3 
6 20085.00 44.5 AV 54.0 -9.5 1.80 H 23 48.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 103.8 PK   1.59 V 225 96.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 95.2 AV   1.59 V 225 87.5 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.67 V 89 29.6 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.5 AV 54.0 -20.5 1.67 V 89 18.1 15.4 
5 20085.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.72 V 23 63.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.72 V 23 50.2 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 107.7 PK   2.75 H 318 99.5 8.2 
2 *6855.00 99.2 AV   2.75 H 318 91.0 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.6 PK 88.2 -42.6 1.78 H 118 29.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.78 H 118 17.0 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 1.83 H 5 61.3 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 1.83 H 5 48.4 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 100.4 PK   1.36 V 224 92.2 8.2 
2 *6855.00 91.7 AV   1.36 V 224 83.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.0 PK 88.2 -43.2 1.65 V 116 28.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.1 AV 68.2 -35.1 1.65 V 116 16.8 16.3 
5 20565.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.67 V 26 63.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.67 V 26 50.3 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.6 PK 88.2 -36.6 1.85 H 172 46.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.85 H 172 34.1 5.6 
3 *5955.00 96.7 PK   1.85 H 172 91.2 5.5 
4 *5955.00 85.9 AV   1.85 H 172 80.4 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.77 H 155 31.3 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.77 H 155 19.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.85 H 19 31.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 44.6 AV 54.0 -9.4 1.85 H 19 18.7 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.32 V 231 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.32 V 231 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.0 PK   1.32 V 231 86.5 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.3 AV   1.32 V 231 75.8 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.60 V 96 31.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.60 V 96 19.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 1.86 V 42 34.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.3 AV 54.0 -6.7 1.86 V 42 21.4 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 96.8 PK   1.80 H 166 91.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 86.3 AV   1.80 H 166 80.5 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.78 H 140 31.9 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.78 H 140 19.5 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.84 H 0 63.0 -5.5 
6 18585.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 1.84 H 0 50.2 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 91.8 PK   1.35 V 228 86.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.0 AV   1.35 V 228 75.2 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.60 V 92 31.3 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.60 V 92 19.2 14.7 
5 18585.00 60.8 PK 74.0 -13.2 1.75 V 59 66.3 -5.5 
6 18585.00 47.6 AV 54.0 -6.4 1.75 V 59 53.1 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 96.1 PK   1.79 H 184 89.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 85.5 AV   1.79 H 184 78.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.85 H 148 31.2 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.85 H 148 18.7 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.86 H 27 62.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.86 H 27 50.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.6 PK   1.31 V 222 85.8 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.7 AV   1.31 V 222 74.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.57 V 91 30.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.57 V 91 18.8 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.87 V 48 64.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.87 V 48 51.4 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 96.0 PK   1.88 H 156 88.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 85.5 AV   1.88 H 156 78.1 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.82 H 141 30.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.82 H 141 18.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.78 H 0 62.8 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.78 H 0 49.8 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 91.8 PK   1.31 V 226 84.4 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.2 AV   1.31 V 226 73.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.53 V 92 30.6 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.53 V 92 18.8 15.1 
5 19605.00 60.8 PK 74.0 -13.2 1.82 V 67 65.6 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.82 V 67 52.3 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 97.2 PK   1.82 H 164 89.5 7.7 
2 *6695.00 86.4 AV   1.82 H 164 78.7 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.77 H 136 30.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.77 H 136 18.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.80 H 0 62.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 1.80 H 0 49.2 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.7 PK   1.27 V 218 85.0 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.8 AV   1.27 V 218 74.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.4 PK 74.0 -28.6 1.53 V 111 30.0 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.53 V 111 18.0 15.4 
5 20085.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.86 V 48 64.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.86 V 48 51.1 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.3 PK   1.78 H 167 87.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 84.9 AV   1.78 H 167 76.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.74 H 145 30.2 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.74 H 145 17.6 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.80 H 16 61.0 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 1.80 H 16 48.4 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.0 PK   1.73 V 58 84.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.6 AV   1.73 V 58 73.4 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.53 V 110 29.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.53 V 110 17.6 16.3 
5 20565.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.76 V 54 63.7 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.76 V 54 50.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.1 PK 88.2 -36.1 1.94 H 172 46.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.94 H 172 34.0 5.6 
3 *5965.00 97.0 PK   1.94 H 172 91.5 5.5 
4 *5965.00 86.2 AV   1.94 H 172 80.7 5.5 
5 11930.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.74 H 157 31.3 14.5 
6 11930.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.74 H 157 19.2 14.5 
7 17895.00 57.8 PK 74.0 -16.2 1.86 H 7 31.4 26.4 
8 17895.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.86 H 7 19.0 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 324 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.0 PK 88.2 -37.2 1.37 V 231 45.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.37 V 231 33.9 5.6 
3 *5965.00 90.9 PK   1.37 V 231 85.4 5.5 
4 *5965.00 80.8 AV   1.37 V 231 75.3 5.5 
5 11930.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.60 V 101 31.7 14.5 
6 11930.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.60 V 101 19.7 14.5 
7 17895.00 60.4 PK 74.0 -13.6 1.87 V 49 34.0 26.4 
8 17895.00 47.6 AV 54.0 -6.4 1.87 V 49 21.2 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 97.3 PK   1.90 H 178 91.4 5.9 
2 *6205.00 86.4 AV   1.90 H 178 80.5 5.9 
3 12410.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.81 H 158 31.9 14.7 
4 12410.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.81 H 158 19.2 14.7 
5 18615.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.86 H 1 63.6 -5.4 
6 18615.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.86 H 1 50.8 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 91.3 PK   1.33 V 245 85.4 5.9 
2 *6205.00 81.1 AV   1.33 V 245 75.2 5.9 
3 12410.00 45.4 PK 74.0 -28.6 1.57 V 109 30.7 14.7 
4 12410.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.57 V 109 18.9 14.7 
5 18615.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.84 V 54 65.4 -5.4 
6 18615.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.84 V 54 52.3 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 97.4 PK   1.89 H 185 90.7 6.7 
2 *6405.00 86.7 AV   1.89 H 185 80.0 6.7 
3 #12810.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.77 H 153 30.9 15.1 
4 #12810.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.77 H 153 18.4 15.1 
5 19215.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 1.75 H 20 62.3 -4.7 
6 19215.00 44.9 AV 54.0 -9.1 1.75 H 20 49.6 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 90.7 PK   1.39 V 229 84.0 6.7 
2 *6405.00 80.8 AV   1.39 V 229 74.1 6.7 
3 #12810.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.60 V 115 30.9 15.1 
4 #12810.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.60 V 115 18.6 15.1 
5 19215.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 1.75 V 41 65.2 -4.7 
6 19215.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.75 V 41 52.2 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 97.6 PK   1.90 H 170 90.1 7.5 
2 *6565.00 86.5 AV   1.90 H 170 79.0 7.5 
3 #13130.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.84 H 131 30.8 15.3 
4 #13130.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.84 H 131 18.1 15.3 
5 19695.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.78 H 0 62.8 -4.4 
6 19695.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.78 H 0 49.9 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 90.9 PK   1.33 V 233 83.4 7.5 
2 *6565.00 80.9 AV   1.33 V 233 73.4 7.5 
3 #13130.00 45.2 PK 88.2 -43.0 1.59 V 99 29.9 15.3 
4 #13130.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.59 V 99 18.1 15.3 
5 19695.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.86 V 65 64.2 -4.4 
6 19695.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.86 V 65 51.4 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 97.9 PK   1.85 H 191 90.2 7.7 
2 *6685.00 86.9 AV   1.85 H 191 79.2 7.7 
3 13370.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.74 H 158 30.9 15.3 
4 13370.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.74 H 158 18.4 15.3 
5 20055.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 1.85 H 2 61.8 -4.4 
6 20055.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 1.85 H 2 49.1 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 90.6 PK   1.38 V 243 82.9 7.7 
2 *6685.00 80.6 AV   1.38 V 243 72.9 7.7 
3 13370.00 46.3 PK 74.0 -27.7 1.57 V 98 31.0 15.3 
4 13370.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.57 V 98 18.9 15.3 
5 20055.00 60.3 PK 74.0 -13.7 1.82 V 44 64.7 -4.4 
6 20055.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.82 V 44 51.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 95.9 PK   1.78 H 171 87.7 8.2 
2 *6845.00 84.5 AV   1.78 H 171 76.3 8.2 
3 #13690.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.79 H 139 29.8 16.3 
4 #13690.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.79 H 139 17.6 16.3 
5 20535.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 1.76 H 24 61.3 -3.7 
6 20535.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.76 H 24 48.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 92.0 PK   1.86 V 55 83.8 8.2 
2 *6845.00 81.0 AV   1.86 V 55 72.8 8.2 
3 #13690.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.53 V 100 29.5 16.3 
4 #13690.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.53 V 100 17.2 16.3 
5 20535.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.76 V 43 63.9 -3.7 
6 20535.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.76 V 43 50.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.0 PK 88.2 -36.2 1.97 H 171 46.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.5 AV 68.2 -27.7 1.97 H 171 34.9 5.6 
3 *5985.00 98.1 PK   1.97 H 171 92.6 5.5 
4 *5985.00 87.4 AV   1.97 H 171 81.9 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.76 H 146 32.0 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.76 H 146 19.5 14.5 
7 17955.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 1.81 H 5 29.1 28.3 
8 17955.00 44.8 AV 54.0 -9.2 1.81 H 5 16.5 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.2 PK 88.2 -37.0 1.72 V 228 45.6 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.0 AV 68.2 -28.2 1.72 V 228 34.4 5.6 
3 *5985.00 94.2 PK   1.72 V 228 88.7 5.5 
4 *5985.00 82.9 AV   1.72 V 228 77.4 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.52 V 99 31.9 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.2 AV 54.0 -19.8 1.52 V 99 19.7 14.5 
7 17955.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.84 V 48 31.9 28.3 
8 17955.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.84 V 48 18.8 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 98.0 PK   1.95 H 165 92.1 5.9 
2 *6225.00 87.4 AV   1.95 H 165 81.5 5.9 
3 12450.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.79 H 157 31.8 14.6 
4 12450.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.79 H 157 19.4 14.6 
5 18675.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.76 H 8 63.3 -5.3 
6 18675.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.76 H 8 50.7 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 94.7 PK   1.66 V 220 88.8 5.9 
2 *6225.00 83.3 AV   1.66 V 220 77.4 5.9 
3 12450.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.55 V 90 31.0 14.6 
4 12450.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.55 V 90 18.8 14.6 
5 18675.00 60.1 PK 74.0 -13.9 1.76 V 62 65.4 -5.3 
6 18675.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.76 V 62 52.3 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 98.1 PK   2.02 H 164 91.5 6.6 
2 *6385.00 87.7 AV   2.02 H 164 81.1 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.78 H 131 31.1 14.9 
4 #12770.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.78 H 131 18.6 14.9 
5 19155.00 57.8 PK 74.0 -16.2 1.85 H 0 62.5 -4.7 
6 19155.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.85 H 0 50.0 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 94.4 PK   1.68 V 214 87.8 6.6 
2 *6385.00 82.9 AV   1.68 V 214 76.3 6.6 
3 #12770.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.55 V 90 30.9 14.9 
4 #12770.00 34.1 AV 68.2 -34.1 1.55 V 90 19.2 14.9 
5 19155.00 60.9 PK 74.0 -13.1 1.77 V 54 65.6 -4.7 
6 19155.00 47.6 AV 54.0 -6.4 1.77 V 54 52.3 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 341 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 97.4 PK   1.94 H 173 89.6 7.8 
2 *6625.00 87.0 AV   1.94 H 173 79.2 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.80 H 159 31.0 15.4 
4 13250.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.80 H 159 18.4 15.4 
5 19875.00 57.0 PK 74.0 -17.0 1.76 H 3 61.5 -4.5 
6 19875.00 44.6 AV 54.0 -9.4 1.76 H 3 49.1 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 94.3 PK   1.75 V 240 86.5 7.8 
2 *6625.00 83.2 AV   1.75 V 240 75.4 7.8 
3 13250.00 45.1 PK 74.0 -28.9 1.62 V 116 29.7 15.4 
4 13250.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.62 V 116 17.9 15.4 
5 19875.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 1.76 V 47 65.0 -4.5 
6 19875.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.76 V 47 52.0 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 98.0 PK   1.95 H 176 90.4 7.6 
2 *6705.00 87.1 AV   1.95 H 176 79.5 7.6 
3 #13410.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.83 H 137 30.5 15.4 
4 #13410.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.83 H 137 18.4 15.4 
5 20115.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.83 H 0 61.8 -4.1 
6 20115.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.83 H 0 49.1 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 94.6 PK   1.73 V 230 87.0 7.6 
2 *6705.00 83.2 AV   1.73 V 230 75.6 7.6 
3 #13410.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.53 V 91 30.7 15.4 
4 #13410.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.53 V 91 18.5 15.4 
5 20115.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.78 V 51 64.1 -4.1 
6 20115.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.78 V 51 50.7 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 98.4 PK   1.82 H 168 90.7 7.7 
2 *6785.00 85.6 AV   1.82 H 168 77.9 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.85 H 139 31.2 15.7 
4 #13570.00 34.4 AV 68.2 -33.8 1.85 H 139 18.7 15.7 
5 20355.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.77 H 4 61.3 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.77 H 4 48.8 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 92.8 PK   1.74 V 58 85.1 7.7 
2 *6785.00 81.9 AV   1.74 V 58 74.2 7.7 
3 #13570.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.63 V 113 30.1 15.7 
4 #13570.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.63 V 113 17.8 15.7 
5 20355.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.76 V 39 63.6 -3.8 
6 20355.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.76 V 39 50.8 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 61.7 PK 88.2 -26.5 1.88 H 172 56.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 43.1 AV 68.2 -25.1 1.88 H 172 37.5 5.6 
3 *6025.00 97.9 PK   1.88 H 172 92.3 5.6 
4 *6025.00 86.1 AV   1.88 H 172 80.5 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.78 H 151 32.3 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.3 AV 54.0 -19.7 1.78 H 151 19.7 14.6 
7 18075.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 1.77 H 3 62.5 -5.3 
8 18075.00 44.7 AV 54.0 -9.3 1.77 H 3 50.0 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.8 PK 88.2 -35.4 1.41 V 333 47.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.0 AV 68.2 -27.2 1.41 V 333 35.4 5.6 
3 *6025.00 91.5 PK   1.41 V 333 85.9 5.6 
4 *6025.00 81.2 AV   1.41 V 333 75.6 5.6 
5 12050.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.54 V 93 31.2 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.54 V 93 19.2 14.6 
7 18075.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.77 V 63 65.3 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.77 V 63 52.2 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 97.6 PK   1.84 H 174 91.8 5.8 
2 *6185.00 85.7 AV   1.84 H 174 79.9 5.8 
3 12370.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.83 H 140 31.4 14.7 
4 12370.00 33.5 AV 54.0 -20.5 1.83 H 140 18.8 14.7 
5 18555.00 58.5 PK 74.0 -15.5 1.79 H 15 63.9 -5.4 
6 18555.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.79 H 15 50.9 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 91.1 PK   1.46 V 328 85.3 5.8 
2 *6185.00 80.7 AV   1.46 V 328 74.9 5.8 
3 12370.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.61 V 95 31.0 14.7 
4 12370.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.61 V 95 19.1 14.7 
5 18555.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.86 V 45 65.6 -5.4 
6 18555.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.86 V 45 52.3 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 98.1 PK   1.93 H 170 91.7 6.4 
2 *6345.00 86.3 AV   1.93 H 170 79.9 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.74 H 136 31.1 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.74 H 136 18.9 14.9 
5 19035.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.77 H 6 62.6 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.77 H 6 50.0 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 91.2 PK   1.37 V 337 84.8 6.4 
2 *6345.00 81.0 AV   1.37 V 337 74.6 6.4 
3 12690.00 45.3 PK 74.0 -28.7 1.62 V 105 30.4 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.62 V 105 18.4 14.9 
5 19035.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.80 V 67 64.5 -4.9 
6 19035.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.80 V 67 51.5 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 96.8 PK   2.77 H 173 89.0 7.8 
2 *6665.00 85.7 AV   2.77 H 173 77.9 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.73 H 145 30.8 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.73 H 145 18.3 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.86 H 25 62.4 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.86 H 25 49.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 91.6 PK   1.83 V 147 83.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 80.4 AV   1.83 V 147 72.6 7.8 
3 13330.00 45.4 PK 74.0 -28.6 1.57 V 100 30.1 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.57 V 100 18.3 15.3 
5 19995.00 60.3 PK 74.0 -13.7 1.80 V 52 64.7 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.80 V 52 51.5 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.2 PK 88.2 -37.0 1.68 H 332 45.6 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.68 H 332 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 90.7 PK   1.68 H 332 85.2 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.4 AV   1.68 H 332 75.9 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.82 H 127 31.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.82 H 127 19.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.3 PK 74.0 -15.7 1.79 H 4 32.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.79 H 4 19.1 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.5 PK 88.2 -36.7 1.67 V 332 45.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.67 V 332 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 90.5 PK   1.67 V 332 85.0 5.5 
4 *5955.00 79.8 AV   1.67 V 332 74.3 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.62 V 103 31.2 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.5 AV 54.0 -20.5 1.62 V 103 18.9 14.6 
7 17865.00 59.3 PK 74.0 -14.7 1.74 V 30 33.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.74 V 30 20.9 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 91.0 PK   1.66 H 348 85.2 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.8 AV   1.66 H 348 76.0 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.78 H 145 31.1 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.78 H 145 18.4 14.7 
5 18585.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.78 H 18 63.7 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.78 H 18 50.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 358 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 90.8 PK   1.69 V 324 85.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 80.1 AV   1.69 V 324 74.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.3 PK 74.0 -28.7 1.59 V 106 30.6 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.2 AV 54.0 -20.8 1.59 V 106 18.5 14.7 
5 18585.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.78 V 52 65.3 -5.5 
6 18585.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.78 V 52 52.7 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 91.0 PK   1.68 H 344 84.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.5 AV   1.68 H 344 74.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.4 PK 88.2 -42.8 1.85 H 152 30.3 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.1 AV 68.2 -35.1 1.85 H 152 18.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.77 H 5 63.3 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.77 H 5 50.4 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 90.0 PK   1.62 V 343 83.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 79.3 AV   1.62 V 343 72.5 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.4 PK 88.2 -42.8 1.62 V 104 30.3 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.1 AV 68.2 -35.1 1.62 V 104 18.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.80 V 43 64.3 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.80 V 43 51.2 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 90.2 PK   1.64 H 347 82.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.0 AV   1.64 H 347 73.6 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.80 H 136 31.0 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.80 H 136 18.2 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.9 PK 74.0 -15.1 1.79 H 23 63.7 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.79 H 23 50.8 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 90.6 PK   1.72 V 340 83.2 7.4 
2 *6535.00 80.0 AV   1.72 V 340 72.6 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.4 PK 88.2 -42.8 1.65 V 109 30.3 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.65 V 109 18.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 59.2 PK 74.0 -14.8 1.75 V 53 64.0 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.75 V 53 51.4 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 363 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 91.4 PK   1.71 H 335 83.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.8 AV   1.71 H 335 74.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.81 H 126 30.8 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.81 H 126 18.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 58.8 PK 74.0 -15.2 1.79 H 27 63.1 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.79 H 27 50.1 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 90.2 PK   1.70 V 319 82.5 7.7 
2 *6695.00 79.6 AV   1.70 V 319 71.9 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.61 V 101 30.4 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.61 V 101 18.3 15.4 
5 20085.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.80 V 28 64.3 -4.3 
6 20085.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.80 V 28 51.4 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.9 PK   1.78 H 225 85.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.9 AV   1.78 H 225 74.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.78 H 135 29.5 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.78 H 135 17.1 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.9 PK 74.0 -15.1 1.85 H 18 62.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.85 H 18 49.6 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.3 PK   1.83 V 148 81.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 79.0 AV   1.83 V 148 70.8 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.61 V 125 29.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.61 V 125 17.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.71 V 29 63.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.71 V 29 50.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.8 PK 88.2 -35.4 1.08 H 336 47.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.08 H 336 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.8 PK   1.08 H 336 87.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.2 AV   1.08 H 336 76.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.86 H 155 31.8 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.86 H 155 19.2 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.9 PK 74.0 -15.1 1.84 H 5 33.0 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.84 H 5 20.0 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.0 PK 88.2 -37.2 1.50 V 336 45.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.50 V 336 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 89.7 PK   1.50 V 336 84.2 5.5 
4 *5955.00 79.8 AV   1.50 V 336 74.3 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.69 V 105 31.2 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.5 AV 54.0 -20.5 1.69 V 105 18.9 14.6 
7 17865.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.73 V 36 33.8 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.73 V 36 21.1 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 92.6 PK   1.11 H 346 86.8 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.9 AV   1.11 H 346 76.1 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.78 H 151 31.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.78 H 151 19.0 14.7 
5 18585.00 58.9 PK 74.0 -15.1 1.74 H 0 64.4 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.74 H 0 51.4 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 89.8 PK   1.48 V 351 84.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 80.0 AV   1.48 V 351 74.2 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.65 V 110 31.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.65 V 110 19.0 14.7 
5 18585.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.73 V 44 65.3 -5.5 
6 18585.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.73 V 44 52.3 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.4 PK   1.04 H 350 85.6 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.0 AV   1.04 H 350 75.2 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.4 PK 88.2 -41.8 1.78 H 152 31.3 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.0 AV 68.2 -34.2 1.78 H 152 18.9 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.6 PK 74.0 -15.4 1.84 H 24 63.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.84 H 24 50.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 89.6 PK   1.45 V 340 82.8 6.8 
2 *6415.00 79.8 AV   1.45 V 340 73.0 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.6 PK 88.2 -42.6 1.58 V 103 30.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.58 V 103 18.4 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.73 V 54 64.4 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.73 V 54 51.6 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.2 PK   1.05 H 329 85.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.5 AV   1.05 H 329 75.1 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.87 H 149 30.6 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.87 H 149 18.2 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.9 PK 74.0 -15.1 1.76 H 22 63.7 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.76 H 22 50.6 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 90.3 PK   1.50 V 341 82.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 80.3 AV   1.50 V 341 72.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.67 V 116 30.7 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.67 V 116 18.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 60.1 PK 74.0 -13.9 1.80 V 41 64.9 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.80 V 41 52.3 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.7 PK   1.11 H 346 85.0 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.9 AV   1.11 H 346 74.2 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.7 PK 74.0 -28.3 1.79 H 147 30.3 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.79 H 147 17.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.73 H 26 62.4 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.73 H 26 49.5 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 89.9 PK   1.50 V 335 82.2 7.7 
2 *6695.00 79.8 AV   1.50 V 335 72.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.66 V 97 30.2 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.66 V 97 18.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.80 V 31 64.5 -4.3 
6 20085.00 47.2 AV 54.0 -6.8 1.80 V 31 51.5 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 94.7 PK   1.80 H 220 86.5 8.2 
2 *6855.00 83.6 AV   1.80 H 220 75.4 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.6 PK 88.2 -42.6 1.83 H 152 29.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.83 H 152 17.0 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.6 PK 74.0 -15.4 1.79 H 21 62.3 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.79 H 21 49.2 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.3 PK   1.14 V 146 81.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 78.8 AV   1.14 V 146 70.6 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.5 PK 88.2 -42.7 1.61 V 102 29.2 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.1 AV 68.2 -35.1 1.61 V 102 16.8 16.3 
5 20565.00 59.3 PK 74.0 -14.7 1.74 V 37 63.0 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.74 V 37 50.2 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.7 PK 88.2 -36.5 1.59 H 332 46.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.59 H 332 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.5 PK   1.59 H 332 88.0 5.5 
4 *5955.00 83.2 AV   1.59 H 332 77.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.83 H 137 32.0 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.83 H 137 19.4 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.6 PK 74.0 -15.4 1.80 H 24 32.7 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.80 H 24 19.9 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.7 PK 88.2 -36.5 1.77 V 328 46.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.77 V 328 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.8 PK   1.77 V 328 90.3 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.5 AV   1.77 V 328 77.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.67 V 120 31.0 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.2 AV 54.0 -20.8 1.67 V 120 18.6 14.6 
7 17865.00 59.3 PK 74.0 -14.7 1.74 V 44 33.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.74 V 44 20.8 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.0 PK   1.61 H 337 87.2 5.8 
2 *6195.00 82.8 AV   1.61 H 337 77.0 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.85 H 153 31.7 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.85 H 153 19.1 14.7 
5 18585.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.77 H 3 63.6 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.77 H 3 50.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 96.2 PK   1.76 V 318 90.4 5.8 
2 *6195.00 82.6 AV   1.76 V 318 76.8 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.66 V 115 31.2 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.66 V 115 19.1 14.7 
5 18585.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.74 V 40 65.5 -5.5 
6 18585.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.74 V 40 52.9 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.3 PK   1.54 H 347 86.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.9 AV   1.54 H 347 76.1 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.88 H 153 30.9 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.2 AV 68.2 -35.0 1.88 H 153 18.1 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.84 H 21 63.3 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.84 H 21 50.4 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 96.1 PK   1.78 V 320 89.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.5 AV   1.78 V 320 75.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.6 PK 88.2 -42.6 1.64 V 117 30.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.64 V 117 18.5 15.1 
5 19245.00 60.5 PK 74.0 -13.5 1.71 V 27 65.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.71 V 27 52.0 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.0 PK   1.64 H 324 86.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 83.7 AV   1.64 H 324 76.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.84 H 145 31.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.84 H 145 18.7 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.76 H 24 63.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.76 H 24 50.2 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 96.2 PK   1.73 V 317 88.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.7 AV   1.73 V 317 75.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.58 V 128 31.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.58 V 128 18.8 15.1 
5 19605.00 60.0 PK 74.0 -14.0 1.74 V 27 64.8 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.74 V 27 51.7 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 93.8 PK   1.54 H 321 86.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 83.5 AV   1.54 H 321 75.8 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.82 H 145 30.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.82 H 145 18.0 15.4 
5 20085.00 58.8 PK 74.0 -15.2 1.74 H 16 63.1 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.74 H 16 50.1 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 95.2 PK   1.83 V 321 87.5 7.7 
2 *6695.00 82.1 AV   1.83 V 321 74.4 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.57 V 109 30.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.57 V 109 18.3 15.4 
5 20085.00 59.4 PK 74.0 -14.6 1.74 V 33 63.7 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.74 V 33 51.2 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.6 PK   1.80 H 221 85.4 8.2 
2 *6855.00 83.1 AV   1.80 H 221 74.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.77 H 130 29.8 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.77 H 130 17.1 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.3 PK 74.0 -15.7 1.85 H 29 62.0 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.85 H 29 48.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.2 PK   1.61 V 167 81.0 8.2 
2 *6855.00 78.9 AV   1.61 V 167 70.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.63 V 104 29.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.63 V 104 17.6 16.3 
5 20565.00 59.2 PK 74.0 -14.8 1.71 V 19 62.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.5 AV 54.0 -7.5 1.71 V 19 50.2 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.5 PK 88.2 -36.7 1.48 H 332 45.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.48 H 332 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.3 PK   1.48 H 332 87.8 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.5 AV   1.48 H 332 77.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.79 H 150 31.5 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.79 H 150 19.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.79 H 24 32.1 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.79 H 24 19.3 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.9 PK 88.2 -36.3 1.17 V 309 46.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.17 V 309 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 89.9 PK   1.17 V 309 84.4 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.2 AV   1.17 V 309 75.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.58 V 110 31.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.58 V 110 19.3 14.6 
7 17865.00 60.3 PK 74.0 -13.7 1.75 V 33 34.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.75 V 33 21.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.1 PK   1.53 H 325 86.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.0 AV   1.53 H 325 75.2 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.4 PK 88.2 -42.8 1.88 H 139 30.3 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.0 AV 68.2 -35.2 1.88 H 139 17.9 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.0 PK 74.0 -15.0 1.77 H 3 63.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.77 H 3 50.4 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.3 PK   1.72 V 342 88.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.3 AV   1.72 V 342 75.5 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.63 V 104 31.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.63 V 104 18.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.73 V 43 64.5 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.73 V 43 51.6 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.2 PK   1.52 H 332 85.8 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.3 AV   1.52 H 332 74.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.77 H 139 31.6 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.9 AV 68.2 -34.3 1.77 H 139 18.8 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.6 PK 74.0 -15.4 1.79 H 31 63.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.79 H 31 50.3 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 95.5 PK   1.80 V 320 88.1 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.4 AV   1.80 V 320 75.0 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.6 PK 88.2 -42.6 1.62 V 112 30.5 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.2 AV 68.2 -35.0 1.62 V 112 18.1 15.1 
5 19605.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.73 V 52 64.7 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.73 V 52 51.7 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 98.4 PK   1.96 H 274 90.2 8.2 
2 *6855.00 86.7 AV   1.96 H 274 78.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.78 H 127 29.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.2 AV 68.2 -35.0 1.78 H 127 16.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.85 H 28 62.1 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.85 H 28 49.3 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 91.0 PK   1.72 V 148 82.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 79.9 AV   1.72 V 148 71.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.59 V 114 29.9 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.59 V 114 17.3 16.3 
5 20565.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.77 V 53 63.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.77 V 53 50.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.8 PK 88.2 -36.4 1.46 H 332 46.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.46 H 332 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.9 PK   1.46 H 332 88.4 5.5 
4 *5955.00 83.4 AV   1.46 H 332 77.9 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.77 H 138 31.8 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.77 H 138 19.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.74 H 11 32.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.74 H 11 19.7 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.7 PK 88.2 -36.5 1.35 V 309 46.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.35 V 309 34.0 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.1 PK   1.35 V 309 87.6 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.2 AV   1.35 V 309 76.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.63 V 122 31.8 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.63 V 122 19.4 14.6 
7 17865.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.72 V 32 33.7 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.72 V 32 20.7 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.9 PK   1.50 H 323 87.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 83.1 AV   1.50 H 323 76.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.83 H 146 30.9 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.83 H 146 18.2 15.1 
5 19245.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.78 H 6 62.6 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.78 H 6 49.7 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.4 PK   1.36 V 299 86.6 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.7 AV   1.36 V 299 75.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.65 V 127 31.0 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.65 V 127 18.5 15.1 
5 19245.00 60.3 PK 74.0 -13.7 1.77 V 44 64.9 -4.6 
6 19245.00 47.5 AV 54.0 -6.5 1.77 V 44 52.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.3 PK   1.46 H 325 85.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 83.0 AV   1.46 H 325 75.6 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.85 H 138 30.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.3 AV 68.2 -34.9 1.85 H 138 18.2 15.1 
5 19605.00 58.5 PK 74.0 -15.5 1.85 H 1 63.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.85 H 1 50.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.0 PK   1.33 V 309 85.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.1 AV   1.33 V 309 74.7 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.67 V 128 30.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.67 V 128 18.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 59.5 PK 74.0 -14.5 1.76 V 33 64.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.76 V 33 51.4 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 94.8 PK   1.77 H 222 86.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 83.5 AV   1.77 H 222 75.3 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.85 H 135 30.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.85 H 135 17.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 58.4 PK 74.0 -15.6 1.80 H 19 62.1 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.80 H 19 49.2 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 92.1 PK   1.71 V 148 83.9 8.2 
2 *6855.00 79.4 AV   1.71 V 148 71.2 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.0 PK 88.2 -42.2 1.61 V 99 29.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.61 V 99 17.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 59.8 PK 74.0 -14.2 1.80 V 30 63.5 -3.7 
6 20565.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.80 V 30 50.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.3 PK 88.2 -35.9 2.02 H 275 46.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.1 AV 68.2 -28.1 2.02 H 275 34.5 5.6 
3 *5985.00 99.5 PK   2.02 H 275 94.0 5.5 
4 *5985.00 88.1 AV   2.02 H 275 82.6 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.79 H 132 31.9 14.5 
6 11970.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.79 H 132 19.4 14.5 
7 17955.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.75 H 26 29.9 28.3 
8 17955.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.75 H 26 16.7 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.8 PK 88.2 -37.4 1.49 V 36 45.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.49 V 36 34.0 5.6 
3 *5985.00 92.3 PK   1.49 V 36 86.8 5.5 
4 *5985.00 81.8 AV   1.49 V 36 76.3 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.2 PK 74.0 -27.8 1.60 V 109 31.7 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.60 V 109 19.5 14.5 
7 17955.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.80 V 36 31.3 28.3 
8 17955.00 46.7 AV 54.0 -7.3 1.80 V 36 18.4 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 99.6 PK   2.00 H 286 93.0 6.6 
2 *6385.00 88.3 AV   2.00 H 286 81.7 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.83 H 146 31.3 14.9 
4 #12770.00 33.6 AV 68.2 -34.6 1.83 H 146 18.7 14.9 
5 19155.00 58.7 PK 74.0 -15.3 1.78 H 27 63.4 -4.7 
6 19155.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.78 H 27 50.2 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 92.1 PK   1.49 V 25 85.5 6.6 
2 *6385.00 81.6 AV   1.49 V 25 75.0 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.2 PK 88.2 -42.0 1.66 V 113 31.3 14.9 
4 #12770.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.66 V 113 18.9 14.9 
5 19155.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.81 V 26 64.3 -4.7 
6 19155.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.81 V 26 51.6 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 99.9 PK   1.98 H 267 92.1 7.8 
2 *6625.00 88.3 AV   1.98 H 267 80.5 7.8 
3 13250.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.89 H 127 30.7 15.4 
4 13250.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.89 H 127 18.0 15.4 
5 19875.00 59.0 PK 74.0 -15.0 1.84 H 21 63.5 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.84 H 21 50.4 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 92.4 PK   1.45 V 46 84.6 7.8 
2 *6625.00 81.9 AV   1.45 V 46 74.1 7.8 
3 13250.00 45.8 PK 74.0 -28.2 1.64 V 100 30.4 15.4 
4 13250.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.64 V 100 18.4 15.4 
5 19875.00 59.4 PK 74.0 -14.6 1.74 V 39 63.9 -4.5 
6 19875.00 46.6 AV 54.0 -7.4 1.74 V 39 51.1 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 95.7 PK   1.80 H 222 88.0 7.7 
2 *6785.00 83.5 AV   1.80 H 222 75.8 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.1 PK 88.2 -42.1 1.81 H 124 30.4 15.7 
4 #13570.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.81 H 124 17.7 15.7 
5 20355.00 58.5 PK 74.0 -15.5 1.83 H 21 62.3 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.83 H 21 49.1 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 90.9 PK   1.48 V 148 83.2 7.7 
2 *6785.00 79.9 AV   1.48 V 148 72.2 7.7 
3 #13570.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.67 V 128 30.0 15.7 
4 #13570.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.67 V 128 17.8 15.7 
5 20355.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.79 V 48 63.5 -3.8 
6 20355.00 46.9 AV 54.0 -7.1 1.79 V 48 50.7 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 57.4 PK 88.2 -30.8 1.98 H 272 51.8 5.6 
2 #5925.00 43.6 AV 68.2 -24.6 1.98 H 272 38.0 5.6 
3 *6025.00 99.1 PK   1.98 H 272 93.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 87.7 AV   1.98 H 272 82.1 5.6 
5 12050.00 45.5 PK 74.0 -28.5 1.89 H 134 30.9 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.0 AV 54.0 -21.0 1.89 H 134 18.4 14.6 
7 18075.00 58.5 PK 74.0 -15.5 1.77 H 14 63.8 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.77 H 14 50.6 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.0 PK 88.2 -35.2 1.81 V 333 47.4 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.2 AV 68.2 -27.0 1.81 V 333 35.6 5.6 
3 *6025.00 92.2 PK   1.81 V 333 86.6 5.6 
4 *6025.00 80.9 AV   1.81 V 333 75.3 5.6 
5 12050.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.67 V 118 31.3 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.67 V 118 18.7 14.6 
7 18075.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.74 V 40 65.0 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.74 V 40 52.1 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 99.7 PK   1.98 H 272 93.3 6.4 
2 *6345.00 88.0 AV   1.98 H 272 81.6 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.85 H 148 31.1 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.85 H 148 18.7 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.80 H 8 63.1 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.80 H 8 50.2 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 92.6 PK   1.83 V 337 86.2 6.4 
2 *6345.00 81.0 AV   1.83 V 337 74.6 6.4 
3 12690.00 45.1 PK 74.0 -28.9 1.69 V 127 30.2 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.69 V 127 18.2 14.9 
5 19035.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.73 V 45 64.8 -4.9 
6 19035.00 47.1 AV 54.0 -6.9 1.73 V 45 52.0 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 99.3 PK   1.94 H 272 91.5 7.8 
2 *6665.00 89.5 AV   1.94 H 272 81.7 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.86 H 144 31.2 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.86 H 144 18.5 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.80 H 27 62.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.80 H 27 49.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 92.1 PK   1.62 V 147 84.3 7.8 
2 *6665.00 81.4 AV   1.62 V 147 73.6 7.8 
3 13330.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.64 V 105 30.3 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.64 V 105 18.0 15.3 
5 19995.00 59.7 PK 74.0 -14.3 1.74 V 54 64.1 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.0 AV 54.0 -7.0 1.74 V 54 51.4 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.7 PK 88.2 -35.5 1.16 H 334 47.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.1 AV 68.2 -27.1 1.16 H 334 35.5 5.6 
3 *6025.00 94.6 PK   1.16 H 334 89.0 5.6 
4 *6025.00 82.6 AV   1.16 H 334 77.0 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.81 H 154 31.8 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.81 H 154 19.3 14.6 
7 18075.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.82 H 9 63.3 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.82 H 9 50.3 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.9 PK 88.2 -35.3 1.50 V 35 47.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 40.8 AV 68.2 -27.4 1.50 V 35 35.2 5.6 
3 *6025.00 92.1 PK   1.50 V 35 86.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 81.4 AV   1.50 V 35 75.8 5.6 
5 12050.00 45.3 PK 74.0 -28.7 1.65 V 112 30.7 14.6 
6 12050.00 33.1 AV 54.0 -20.9 1.65 V 112 18.5 14.6 
7 18075.00 59.6 PK 74.0 -14.4 1.74 V 51 64.9 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.74 V 51 52.1 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 94.7 PK   1.16 H 326 88.3 6.4 
2 *6345.00 82.9 AV   1.16 H 326 76.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.80 H 124 31.8 14.9 
4 12690.00 34.0 AV 54.0 -20.0 1.80 H 124 19.1 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 1.78 H 4 63.0 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.2 AV 54.0 -8.8 1.78 H 4 50.1 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 91.8 PK   1.53 V 48 85.4 6.4 
2 *6345.00 80.9 AV   1.53 V 48 74.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.63 V 101 31.1 14.9 
4 12690.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.63 V 101 19.0 14.9 
5 19035.00 59.9 PK 74.0 -14.1 1.73 V 26 64.8 -4.9 
6 19035.00 46.8 AV 54.0 -7.2 1.73 V 26 51.7 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 100.6 PK   1.94 H 277 92.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 88.0 AV   1.94 H 277 80.2 7.8 
3 13330.00 45.6 PK 74.0 -28.4 1.81 H 127 30.3 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.2 AV 54.0 -20.8 1.81 H 127 17.9 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.2 PK 74.0 -15.8 1.75 H 22 62.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.75 H 22 49.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 91.8 PK   1.70 V 147 84.0 7.8 
2 *6665.00 81.3 AV   1.70 V 147 73.5 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.0 PK 74.0 -28.0 1.59 V 103 30.7 15.3 
4 13330.00 33.9 AV 54.0 -20.1 1.59 V 103 18.6 15.3 
5 19995.00 60.2 PK 74.0 -13.8 1.73 V 53 64.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.4 AV 54.0 -6.6 1.73 V 53 51.8 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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Plot of Band Edge CDD 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 

802.11a Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
(改好)2/5_TCB command_P425_未被下但發現 11a Bandedge CH1 圖有誤不是 CH1 的  
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802.11a Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
 
(改好)2/5_TCB command_P426_11a Bandedge CH181 圖有誤 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT40) Channel 3

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT40) Channel 179

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 15 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 452 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 143 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Mode B_1TX 
ModeB_VLP_SISO 

RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.2 PK 88.2 -37.0 1.12 H 164 45.6 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.3 AV 68.2 -28.9 1.12 H 164 33.7 5.6 
3 *5955.00 90.6 PK   1.12 H 164 85.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.5 AV   1.12 H 164 76.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.5 PK 74.0 -26.5 1.52 H 86 32.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.52 H 86 20.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 54.4 PK 74.0 -19.6 1.89 H 360 28.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.89 H 360 20.0 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.7 PK 88.2 -36.5 1.25 V 18 46.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.25 V 18 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.4 PK   1.25 V 18 87.9 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.7 AV   1.25 V 18 79.2 5.5 
5 11910.00 49.6 PK 74.0 -24.4 1.17 V 31 35.0 14.6 
6 11910.00 38.4 AV 54.0 -15.6 1.17 V 31 23.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.9 PK 74.0 -16.1 1.95 V 360 32.0 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.9 AV 54.0 -5.1 1.95 V 360 23.0 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 90.8 PK   1.11 H 172 85.0 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.5 AV   1.11 H 172 75.7 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.49 H 69 32.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.2 AV 54.0 -18.8 1.49 H 69 20.5 14.7 
5 18585.00 53.8 PK 74.0 -20.2 1.98 H 357 59.3 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.98 H 357 51.0 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.2 PK   1.27 V 14 87.4 5.8 
2 *6195.00 84.7 AV   1.27 V 14 78.9 5.8 
3 12390.00 49.3 PK 74.0 -24.7 1.18 V 18 34.6 14.7 
4 12390.00 38.4 AV 54.0 -15.6 1.18 V 18 23.7 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.99 V 360 62.6 -5.5 
6 18585.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 1.99 V 360 53.8 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 90.1 PK   1.13 H 166 83.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 81.3 AV   1.13 H 166 74.5 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.2 PK 88.2 -41.0 1.55 H 91 32.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.4 AV 68.2 -32.8 1.55 H 91 20.3 15.1 
5 19245.00 53.5 PK 74.0 -20.5 1.89 H 360 58.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.89 H 360 50.0 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.0 PK   1.28 V 7 86.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.7 AV   1.28 V 7 77.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 49.6 PK 88.2 -38.6 1.08 V 34 34.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 38.3 AV 68.2 -29.9 1.08 V 34 23.2 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 2.01 V 347 61.7 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 2.01 V 347 53.0 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 90.3 PK   1.10 H 159 82.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 81.2 AV   1.10 H 159 73.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.46 H 79 31.6 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.46 H 79 19.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.97 H 360 59.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 46.1 AV 54.0 -7.9 1.97 H 360 50.9 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.5 PK   1.28 V 0 86.1 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.7 AV   1.28 V 0 77.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 49.4 PK 88.2 -38.8 1.13 V 25 34.3 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.5 AV 68.2 -29.7 1.13 V 25 23.4 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 2.02 V 340 62.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 2.02 V 340 53.4 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 90.4 PK   1.09 H 177 82.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.6 AV   1.09 H 177 73.9 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.56 H 67 31.9 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.56 H 67 20.0 15.4 
5 20085.00 54.4 PK 74.0 -19.6 1.90 H 360 58.7 -4.3 
6 20085.00 46.3 AV 54.0 -7.7 1.90 H 360 50.6 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 92.7 PK   1.25 V 29 85.0 7.7 
2 *6695.00 84.4 AV   1.25 V 29 76.7 7.7 
3 13390.00 49.9 PK 74.0 -24.1 1.17 V 40 34.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.17 V 40 23.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.99 V 347 61.6 -4.3 
6 20085.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 1.99 V 347 52.7 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.0 PK   2.28 H 203 86.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 84.6 AV   2.28 H 203 76.4 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.47 H 69 30.6 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.47 H 69 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.95 H 360 57.7 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.95 H 360 49.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.3 PK   2.13 V 340 81.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 80.9 AV   2.13 V 340 72.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 49.4 PK 88.2 -38.8 1.12 V 29 33.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.2 AV 68.2 -30.0 1.12 V 29 21.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 2.01 V 360 60.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 2.01 V 360 52.3 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.14 H 165 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.14 H 165 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.6 PK   1.14 H 165 88.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.0 AV   1.14 H 165 76.5 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.5 PK 74.0 -26.5 1.51 H 73 32.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.51 H 73 20.7 14.6 
7 17865.00 53.4 PK 74.0 -20.6 2.00 H 360 27.5 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 2.00 H 360 19.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.9 PK 88.2 -37.3 1.25 V 16 45.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.25 V 16 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 94.4 PK   1.25 V 16 88.9 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.6 AV   1.25 V 16 79.1 5.5 
5 11910.00 49.7 PK 74.0 -24.3 1.14 V 41 35.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 38.4 AV 54.0 -15.6 1.14 V 41 23.8 14.6 
7 17865.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 2.03 V 348 32.2 25.9 
8 17865.00 49.2 AV 54.0 -4.8 2.03 V 348 23.3 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.9 PK   1.16 H 174 88.1 5.8 
2 *6195.00 82.4 AV   1.16 H 174 76.6 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.49 H 93 31.9 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.49 H 93 20.1 14.7 
5 18585.00 53.6 PK 74.0 -20.4 1.93 H 360 59.1 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.93 H 360 51.2 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 94.3 PK   1.28 V 14 88.5 5.8 
2 *6195.00 84.7 AV   1.28 V 14 78.9 5.8 
3 12390.00 50.0 PK 74.0 -24.0 1.14 V 33 35.3 14.7 
4 12390.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.14 V 33 24.0 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.9 PK 74.0 -16.1 2.03 V 352 63.4 -5.5 
6 18585.00 49.2 AV 54.0 -4.8 2.03 V 352 54.7 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.9 PK   1.18 H 165 87.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.1 AV   1.18 H 165 75.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.5 PK 88.2 -40.7 1.57 H 67 32.4 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.5 AV 68.2 -32.7 1.57 H 67 20.4 15.1 
5 19245.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.97 H 360 58.7 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.97 H 360 50.2 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 94.3 PK   1.21 V 11 87.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.7 AV   1.21 V 11 77.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 49.5 PK 88.2 -38.7 1.09 V 24 34.4 15.1 
4 #12830.00 38.2 AV 68.2 -30.0 1.09 V 24 23.1 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.03 V 360 62.0 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 2.03 V 360 53.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 93.8 PK   1.19 H 168 86.4 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.3 AV   1.19 H 168 74.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.5 PK 88.2 -40.7 1.56 H 74 32.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.5 AV 68.2 -32.7 1.56 H 74 20.4 15.1 
5 19605.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.93 H 360 58.8 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.93 H 360 50.5 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.1 PK   1.23 V 16 86.7 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.3 AV   1.23 V 16 76.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 49.8 PK 88.2 -38.4 1.13 V 28 34.7 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.6 AV 68.2 -29.6 1.13 V 28 23.5 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.8 PK 74.0 -16.2 2.07 V 349 62.6 -4.8 
6 19605.00 49.2 AV 54.0 -4.8 2.07 V 349 54.0 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 93.4 PK   1.18 H 150 85.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.7 AV   1.18 H 150 74.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.49 H 78 31.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.49 H 78 19.7 15.4 
5 20085.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.93 H 360 58.4 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.93 H 360 49.9 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 94.4 PK   1.18 V 7 86.7 7.7 
2 *6695.00 84.7 AV   1.18 V 7 77.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 50.2 PK 74.0 -23.8 1.15 V 22 34.8 15.4 
4 13390.00 38.9 AV 54.0 -15.1 1.15 V 22 23.5 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.95 V 360 61.8 -4.3 
6 20085.00 48.8 AV 54.0 -5.2 1.95 V 360 53.1 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 95.4 PK   2.26 H 202 87.2 8.2 
2 *6855.00 84.7 AV   2.26 H 202 76.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.47 H 89 30.4 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.47 H 89 18.4 16.3 
5 20565.00 54.2 PK 74.0 -19.8 1.94 H 360 57.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.94 H 360 49.7 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 91.7 PK   1.41 V 339 83.5 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.7 AV   1.41 V 339 73.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 49.6 PK 88.2 -38.6 1.08 V 23 33.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.2 AV 68.2 -30.0 1.08 V 23 21.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 2.07 V 337 60.8 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 2.07 V 337 52.2 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.7 PK 88.2 -37.5 1.23 H 167 45.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.23 H 167 33.8 5.6 
3 *5965.00 92.4 PK   1.23 H 167 86.9 5.5 
4 *5965.00 81.9 AV   1.23 H 167 76.4 5.5 
5 11930.00 47.0 PK 74.0 -27.0 1.47 H 83 32.5 14.5 
6 11930.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.47 H 83 20.4 14.5 
7 17895.00 54.2 PK 74.0 -19.8 1.89 H 360 27.8 26.4 
8 17895.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.89 H 360 19.4 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 478 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 3：5965 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.8 PK 88.2 -37.4 1.52 V 31 45.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.6 AV 68.2 -28.6 1.52 V 31 34.0 5.6 
3 *5965.00 92.6 PK   1.52 V 31 87.1 5.5 
4 *5965.00 83.9 AV   1.52 V 31 78.4 5.5 
5 11930.00 50.2 PK 74.0 -23.8 1.12 V 23 35.7 14.5 
6 11930.00 38.9 AV 54.0 -15.1 1.12 V 23 24.4 14.5 
7 17895.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 2.02 V 351 30.5 26.4 
8 17895.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.02 V 351 21.9 26.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 92.6 PK   1.29 H 161 86.7 5.9 
2 *6205.00 81.8 AV   1.29 H 161 75.9 5.9 
3 12410.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.56 H 81 32.1 14.7 
4 12410.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.56 H 81 20.1 14.7 
5 18615.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.98 H 360 59.4 -5.4 
6 18615.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.98 H 360 51.0 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 480 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 51：6205 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6205.00 93.3 PK   1.53 V 24 87.4 5.9 
2 *6205.00 84.3 AV   1.53 V 24 78.4 5.9 
3 12410.00 50.0 PK 74.0 -24.0 1.10 V 33 35.3 14.7 
4 12410.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.10 V 33 24.0 14.7 
5 18615.00 57.9 PK 74.0 -16.1 2.02 V 340 63.3 -5.4 
6 18615.00 48.9 AV 54.0 -5.1 2.02 V 340 54.3 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 92.6 PK   1.29 H 154 85.9 6.7 
2 *6405.00 81.9 AV   1.29 H 154 75.2 6.7 
3 #12810.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.54 H 84 31.4 15.1 
4 #12810.00 34.9 AV 68.2 -33.3 1.54 H 84 19.8 15.1 
5 19215.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.96 H 360 59.2 -4.7 
6 19215.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.96 H 360 50.7 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 91：6405 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6405.00 92.9 PK   1.49 V 33 86.2 6.7 
2 *6405.00 84.2 AV   1.49 V 33 77.5 6.7 
3 #12810.00 50.4 PK 88.2 -37.8 1.14 V 11 35.3 15.1 
4 #12810.00 39.0 AV 68.2 -29.2 1.14 V 11 23.9 15.1 
5 19215.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.99 V 360 62.2 -4.7 
6 19215.00 48.8 AV 54.0 -5.2 1.99 V 360 53.5 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 92.5 PK   1.27 H 172 85.0 7.5 
2 *6565.00 81.9 AV   1.27 H 172 74.4 7.5 
3 #13130.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.54 H 93 31.6 15.3 
4 #13130.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.54 H 93 19.8 15.3 
5 19695.00 54.6 PK 74.0 -19.4 1.99 H 360 59.0 -4.4 
6 19695.00 46.2 AV 54.0 -7.8 1.99 H 360 50.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 123：6565 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6565.00 92.2 PK   1.57 V 34 84.7 7.5 
2 *6565.00 83.7 AV   1.57 V 34 76.2 7.5 
3 #13130.00 49.8 PK 88.2 -38.4 1.10 V 19 34.5 15.3 
4 #13130.00 39.0 AV 68.2 -29.2 1.10 V 19 23.7 15.3 
5 19695.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.04 V 352 61.8 -4.4 
6 19695.00 48.9 AV 54.0 -5.1 2.04 V 352 53.3 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 92.3 PK   1.28 H 176 84.6 7.7 
2 *6685.00 81.6 AV   1.28 H 176 73.9 7.7 
3 13370.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.46 H 72 31.8 15.3 
4 13370.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.46 H 72 19.8 15.3 
5 20055.00 53.6 PK 74.0 -20.4 1.97 H 360 58.0 -4.4 
6 20055.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.97 H 360 49.9 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 147：6685 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6685.00 92.3 PK   1.54 V 27 84.6 7.7 
2 *6685.00 83.5 AV   1.54 V 27 75.8 7.7 
3 13370.00 49.4 PK 74.0 -24.6 1.14 V 11 34.1 15.3 
4 13370.00 38.1 AV 54.0 -15.9 1.14 V 11 22.8 15.3 
5 20055.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 2.02 V 343 61.7 -4.4 
6 20055.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.02 V 343 52.7 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 94.8 PK   2.21 H 199 86.6 8.2 
2 *6845.00 84.4 AV   2.21 H 199 76.2 8.2 
3 #13690.00 46.3 PK 88.2 -41.9 1.46 H 83 30.0 16.3 
4 #13690.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.46 H 83 18.4 16.3 
5 20535.00 54.3 PK 74.0 -19.7 1.94 H 360 58.0 -3.7 
6 20535.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.94 H 360 49.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT40) Channel CH 179：6845 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6845.00 90.6 PK   1.50 V 342 82.4 8.2 
2 *6845.00 81.9 AV   1.50 V 342 73.7 8.2 
3 #13690.00 49.6 PK 88.2 -38.6 1.09 V 35 33.3 16.3 
4 #13690.00 38.6 AV 68.2 -29.6 1.09 V 35 22.3 16.3 
5 20535.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.06 V 360 61.1 -3.7 
6 20535.00 48.7 AV 54.0 -5.3 2.06 V 360 52.4 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.1 PK 88.2 -36.1 1.06 H 165 46.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.06 H 165 33.9 5.6 
3 *5985.00 94.6 PK   1.06 H 165 89.1 5.5 
4 *5985.00 82.2 AV   1.06 H 165 76.7 5.5 
5 11970.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.45 H 89 31.9 14.5 
6 11970.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.45 H 89 20.2 14.5 
7 17955.00 54.3 PK 74.0 -19.7 1.98 H 360 26.0 28.3 
8 17955.00 46.1 AV 54.0 -7.9 1.98 H 360 17.8 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.6 PK 88.2 -36.6 1.35 V 17 46.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.35 V 17 34.1 5.6 
3 *5985.00 96.0 PK   1.35 V 17 90.5 5.5 
4 *5985.00 85.1 AV   1.35 V 17 79.6 5.5 
5 11970.00 50.0 PK 74.0 -24.0 1.09 V 31 35.5 14.5 
6 11970.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.09 V 31 24.2 14.5 
7 17955.00 58.3 PK 74.0 -15.7 1.98 V 343 30.0 28.3 
8 17955.00 49.3 AV 54.0 -4.7 1.98 V 343 21.0 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 94.3 PK   1.06 H 181 88.4 5.9 
2 *6225.00 82.1 AV   1.06 H 181 76.2 5.9 
3 12450.00 47.6 PK 74.0 -26.4 1.48 H 70 33.0 14.6 
4 12450.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.48 H 70 20.9 14.6 
5 18675.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.94 H 360 59.8 -5.3 
6 18675.00 46.3 AV 54.0 -7.7 1.94 H 360 51.6 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 55：6225 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6225.00 95.7 PK   1.31 V 18 89.8 5.9 
2 *6225.00 84.8 AV   1.31 V 18 78.9 5.9 
3 12450.00 49.8 PK 74.0 -24.2 1.14 V 39 35.2 14.6 
4 12450.00 38.8 AV 54.0 -15.2 1.14 V 39 24.2 14.6 
5 18675.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 2.05 V 346 63.3 -5.3 
6 18675.00 49.2 AV 54.0 -4.8 2.05 V 346 54.5 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 94.2 PK   1.00 H 174 87.6 6.6 
2 *6385.00 82.0 AV   1.00 H 174 75.4 6.6 
3 #12770.00 47.2 PK 88.2 -41.0 1.51 H 68 32.3 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.51 H 68 20.2 14.9 
5 19155.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.90 H 358 59.2 -4.7 
6 19155.00 46.3 AV 54.0 -7.7 1.90 H 358 51.0 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 96.6 PK   1.31 V 15 90.0 6.6 
2 *6385.00 85.6 AV   1.31 V 15 79.0 6.6 
3 #12770.00 49.2 PK 88.2 -39.0 1.09 V 34 34.3 14.9 
4 #12770.00 38.2 AV 68.2 -30.0 1.09 V 34 23.3 14.9 
5 19155.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 2.06 V 360 62.7 -4.7 
6 19155.00 49.0 AV 54.0 -5.0 2.06 V 360 53.7 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 94.3 PK   1.03 H 180 86.5 7.8 
2 *6625.00 81.7 AV   1.03 H 180 73.9 7.8 
3 13250.00 47.5 PK 74.0 -26.5 1.51 H 89 32.1 15.4 
4 13250.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.51 H 89 20.1 15.4 
5 19875.00 53.8 PK 74.0 -20.2 1.94 H 360 58.3 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.94 H 360 50.3 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 96.8 PK   1.31 V 2 89.0 7.8 
2 *6625.00 85.6 AV   1.31 V 2 77.8 7.8 
3 13250.00 50.1 PK 74.0 -23.9 1.13 V 12 34.7 15.4 
4 13250.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.13 V 12 23.3 15.4 
5 19875.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.03 V 342 61.9 -4.5 
6 19875.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 2.03 V 342 52.9 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 94.2 PK   1.08 H 156 86.6 7.6 
2 *6705.00 81.9 AV   1.08 H 156 74.3 7.6 
3 #13410.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.57 H 70 31.5 15.4 
4 #13410.00 34.9 AV 68.2 -33.3 1.57 H 70 19.5 15.4 
5 20115.00 53.7 PK 74.0 -20.3 1.89 H 360 57.8 -4.1 
6 20115.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.89 H 360 49.8 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 151：6705 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6705.00 95.5 PK   1.33 V 5 87.9 7.6 
2 *6705.00 84.7 AV   1.33 V 5 77.1 7.6 
3 #13410.00 49.8 PK 88.2 -38.4 1.09 V 16 34.4 15.4 
4 #13410.00 38.7 AV 68.2 -29.5 1.09 V 16 23.3 15.4 
5 20115.00 57.7 PK 74.0 -16.3 1.97 V 360 61.8 -4.1 
6 20115.00 48.9 AV 54.0 -5.1 1.97 V 360 53.0 -4.1 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 96.9 PK   2.46 H 204 89.2 7.7 
2 *6785.00 84.8 AV   2.46 H 204 77.1 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.57 H 71 30.9 15.7 
4 #13570.00 34.8 AV 68.2 -33.4 1.57 H 71 19.1 15.7 
5 20355.00 54.4 PK 74.0 -19.6 1.88 H 360 58.2 -3.8 
6 20355.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.88 H 360 49.8 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 91.5 PK   1.52 V 356 83.8 7.7 
2 *6785.00 80.6 AV   1.52 V 356 72.9 7.7 
3 #13570.00 49.7 PK 88.2 -38.5 1.12 V 37 34.0 15.7 
4 #13570.00 38.5 AV 68.2 -29.7 1.12 V 37 22.8 15.7 
5 20355.00 57.8 PK 74.0 -16.2 2.03 V 358 61.6 -3.8 
6 20355.00 49.0 AV 54.0 -5.0 2.03 V 358 52.8 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.9 PK 88.2 -36.3 1.12 H 167 46.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.0 AV 68.2 -27.2 1.12 H 167 35.4 5.6 
3 *6025.00 91.4 PK   1.12 H 167 85.8 5.6 
4 *6025.00 80.8 AV   1.12 H 167 75.2 5.6 
5 12050.00 46.8 PK 74.0 -27.2 1.50 H 76 32.2 14.6 
6 12050.00 34.9 AV 54.0 -19.1 1.50 H 76 20.3 14.6 
7 18075.00 54.6 PK 74.0 -19.4 1.97 H 360 59.9 -5.3 
8 18075.00 46.1 AV 54.0 -7.9 1.97 H 360 51.4 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.8 PK 88.2 -34.4 1.57 V 27 48.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.8 AV 68.2 -26.4 1.57 V 27 36.2 5.6 
3 *6025.00 94.2 PK   1.57 V 27 88.6 5.6 
4 *6025.00 83.4 AV   1.57 V 27 77.8 5.6 
5 12050.00 49.7 PK 74.0 -24.3 1.07 V 28 35.1 14.6 
6 12050.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.07 V 28 24.0 14.6 
7 18075.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.98 V 360 62.8 -5.3 
8 18075.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 1.98 V 360 53.9 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 90.7 PK   1.18 H 175 84.9 5.8 
2 *6185.00 80.4 AV   1.18 H 175 74.6 5.8 
3 12370.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.51 H 86 32.0 14.7 
4 12370.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.51 H 86 20.3 14.7 
5 18555.00 54.4 PK 74.0 -19.6 1.94 H 360 59.8 -5.4 
6 18555.00 46.4 AV 54.0 -7.6 1.94 H 360 51.8 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 47：6185 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6185.00 94.5 PK   1.63 V 18 88.7 5.8 
2 *6185.00 83.6 AV   1.63 V 18 77.8 5.8 
3 12370.00 49.8 PK 74.0 -24.2 1.11 V 25 35.1 14.7 
4 12370.00 38.8 AV 54.0 -15.2 1.11 V 25 24.1 14.7 
5 18555.00 57.8 PK 74.0 -16.2 1.97 V 349 63.2 -5.4 
6 18555.00 49.2 AV 54.0 -4.8 1.97 V 349 54.6 -5.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 90.8 PK   1.08 H 160 84.4 6.4 
2 *6345.00 80.5 AV   1.08 H 160 74.1 6.4 
3 12690.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.46 H 91 32.4 14.9 
4 12690.00 35.4 AV 54.0 -18.6 1.46 H 91 20.5 14.9 
5 19035.00 54.4 PK 74.0 -19.6 1.99 H 360 59.3 -4.9 
6 19035.00 46.1 AV 54.0 -7.9 1.99 H 360 51.0 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 93.8 PK   1.59 V 17 87.4 6.4 
2 *6345.00 82.9 AV   1.59 V 17 76.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 49.9 PK 74.0 -24.1 1.15 V 42 35.0 14.9 
4 12690.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.15 V 42 23.7 14.9 
5 19035.00 58.1 PK 74.0 -15.9 2.06 V 360 63.0 -4.9 
6 19035.00 49.1 AV 54.0 -4.9 2.06 V 360 54.0 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 97.9 PK   2.31 H 201 90.1 7.8 
2 *6665.00 85.8 AV   2.31 H 201 78.0 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.49 H 79 31.6 15.3 
4 13330.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.49 H 79 19.5 15.3 
5 19995.00 54.6 PK 74.0 -19.4 1.88 H 360 59.0 -4.4 
6 19995.00 46.2 AV 54.0 -7.8 1.88 H 360 50.6 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 24 °C, 71 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 93.7 PK   1.01 V 146 85.9 7.8 
2 *6665.00 84.6 AV   1.01 V 146 76.8 7.8 
3 13330.00 49.3 PK 74.0 -24.7 1.11 V 33 34.0 15.3 
4 13330.00 38.3 AV 54.0 -15.7 1.11 V 33 23.0 15.3 
5 19995.00 58.0 PK 74.0 -16.0 1.97 V 353 62.4 -4.4 
6 19995.00 49.0 AV 54.0 -5.0 1.97 V 353 53.4 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.9 PK 88.2 -36.3 1.20 H 163 46.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.20 H 163 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 91.3 PK   1.20 H 163 85.8 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.9 AV   1.20 H 163 76.4 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.47 H 67 32.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.47 H 67 21.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 2.00 H 360 28.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 2.00 H 360 20.1 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.7 PK 88.2 -36.5 1.50 V 19 46.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.50 V 19 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 94.3 PK   1.50 V 19 88.8 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.2 AV   1.50 V 19 78.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 50.1 PK 74.0 -23.9 1.04 V 7 35.5 14.6 
6 11910.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.04 V 7 24.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.94 V 357 31.2 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.1 AV 54.0 -5.9 1.94 V 357 22.2 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 90.7 PK   1.24 H 170 84.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 81.5 AV   1.24 H 170 75.7 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.4 PK 74.0 -26.6 1.46 H 63 32.7 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.46 H 63 20.9 14.7 
5 18585.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.91 H 350 59.5 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.91 H 350 51.3 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 93.9 PK   1.47 V 11 88.1 5.8 
2 *6195.00 83.8 AV   1.47 V 11 78.0 5.8 
3 12390.00 50.1 PK 74.0 -23.9 1.14 V 18 35.4 14.7 
4 12390.00 39.1 AV 54.0 -14.9 1.14 V 18 24.4 14.7 
5 18585.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.04 V 349 62.2 -5.5 
6 18585.00 48.1 AV 54.0 -5.9 2.04 V 349 53.6 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 91.3 PK   1.25 H 149 84.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.1 AV   1.25 H 149 75.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.2 PK 88.2 -41.0 1.43 H 63 32.1 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.7 AV 68.2 -32.5 1.43 H 63 20.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 53.8 PK 74.0 -20.2 1.95 H 360 58.4 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.95 H 360 50.2 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.9 PK   1.50 V 24 87.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 83.7 AV   1.50 V 24 76.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 50.6 PK 88.2 -37.6 1.07 V 27 35.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 39.2 AV 68.2 -29.0 1.07 V 27 24.1 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.96 V 351 61.9 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 1.96 V 351 53.2 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 91.7 PK   1.22 H 167 84.3 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.3 AV   1.22 H 167 74.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.52 H 70 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.3 AV 68.2 -32.9 1.52 H 70 20.2 15.1 
5 19605.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.98 H 360 58.9 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.98 H 360 50.3 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.0 PK   1.45 V 30 86.6 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.1 AV   1.45 V 30 76.7 7.4 
3 #13070.00 50.5 PK 88.2 -37.7 1.09 V 11 35.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 39.1 AV 68.2 -29.1 1.09 V 11 24.0 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.98 V 354 61.9 -4.8 
6 19605.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 1.98 V 354 53.2 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 91.9 PK   1.20 H 147 84.2 7.7 
2 *6695.00 82.4 AV   1.20 H 147 74.7 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.3 PK 74.0 -26.7 1.44 H 56 31.9 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.44 H 56 19.9 15.4 
5 20085.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.92 H 360 58.3 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.92 H 360 50.0 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 93.8 PK   1.55 V 20 86.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 83.7 AV   1.55 V 20 76.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 50.5 PK 74.0 -23.5 1.12 V 25 35.1 15.4 
4 13390.00 39.2 AV 54.0 -14.8 1.12 V 25 23.8 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.00 V 360 61.7 -4.3 
6 20085.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 2.00 V 360 52.9 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 92.6 PK   2.21 H 195 84.4 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.9 AV   2.21 H 195 73.7 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.45 H 78 30.6 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.45 H 78 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 53.8 PK 74.0 -20.2 2.00 H 360 57.5 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 2.00 H 360 49.4 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 90.8 PK   1.87 V 341 82.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.1 AV   1.87 V 341 72.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 50.4 PK 88.2 -37.8 1.10 V 9 34.1 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.8 AV 68.2 -29.4 1.10 V 9 22.5 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 2.02 V 360 60.9 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.02 V 360 52.0 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.21 H 163 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.7 AV 68.2 -28.5 1.21 H 163 34.1 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.3 PK   1.21 H 163 86.8 5.5 
4 *5955.00 82.2 AV   1.21 H 163 76.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.6 PK 74.0 -26.4 1.51 H 77 33.0 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.51 H 77 21.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.99 H 360 28.2 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.99 H 360 19.7 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.8 PK 88.2 -36.4 1.52 V 15 46.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.52 V 15 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.3 PK   1.52 V 15 89.8 5.5 
4 *5955.00 83.0 AV   1.52 V 15 77.5 5.5 
5 11910.00 49.7 PK 74.0 -24.3 1.06 V 36 35.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.06 V 36 24.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.94 V 351 31.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 1.94 V 351 22.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 92.2 PK   1.16 H 153 86.4 5.8 
2 *6195.00 82.2 AV   1.16 H 153 76.4 5.8 
3 12390.00 46.4 PK 74.0 -27.6 1.48 H 78 31.7 14.7 
4 12390.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.48 H 78 20.1 14.7 
5 18585.00 54.3 PK 74.0 -19.7 1.92 H 360 59.8 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.92 H 360 51.3 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 95.5 PK   1.50 V 12 89.7 5.8 
2 *6195.00 83.1 AV   1.50 V 12 77.3 5.8 
3 12390.00 49.8 PK 74.0 -24.2 1.16 V 26 35.1 14.7 
4 12390.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.16 V 26 24.0 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.4 PK 74.0 -16.6 2.01 V 341 62.9 -5.5 
6 18585.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 2.01 V 341 54.0 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 92.1 PK   1.22 H 174 85.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 82.1 AV   1.22 H 174 75.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.4 PK 88.2 -40.8 1.44 H 61 32.3 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.6 AV 68.2 -32.6 1.44 H 61 20.5 15.1 
5 19245.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.96 H 359 59.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.96 H 359 50.4 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.3 PK   1.51 V 2 88.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 83.1 AV   1.51 V 2 76.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 50.6 PK 88.2 -37.6 1.14 V 19 35.5 15.1 
4 #12830.00 39.0 AV 68.2 -29.2 1.14 V 19 23.9 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 2.00 V 349 61.9 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 2.00 V 349 53.0 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 527 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 92.3 PK   1.22 H 148 84.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.1 AV   1.22 H 148 74.7 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.52 H 68 31.7 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.52 H 68 20.0 15.1 
5 19605.00 53.4 PK 74.0 -20.6 1.98 H 360 58.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.98 H 360 50.1 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.7 PK   1.57 V 7 87.3 7.4 
2 *6535.00 82.7 AV   1.57 V 7 75.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 50.1 PK 88.2 -38.1 1.06 V 11 35.0 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.6 AV 68.2 -29.6 1.06 V 11 23.5 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.6 PK 74.0 -17.4 1.99 V 345 61.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.8 AV 54.0 -6.2 1.99 V 345 52.6 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 91.8 PK   1.17 H 175 84.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 81.8 AV   1.17 H 175 74.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 47.5 PK 74.0 -26.5 1.45 H 73 32.1 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.45 H 73 20.3 15.4 
5 20085.00 53.7 PK 74.0 -20.3 1.92 H 360 58.0 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.92 H 360 49.9 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 95.2 PK   1.50 V 25 87.5 7.7 
2 *6695.00 83.1 AV   1.50 V 25 75.4 7.7 
3 13390.00 50.5 PK 74.0 -23.5 1.15 V 20 35.1 15.4 
4 13390.00 39.2 AV 54.0 -14.8 1.15 V 20 23.8 15.4 
5 20085.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 2.03 V 346 61.9 -4.3 
6 20085.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 2.03 V 346 52.8 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 92.4 PK   2.22 H 197 84.2 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.8 AV   2.22 H 197 73.6 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.5 PK 88.2 -41.7 1.53 H 68 30.2 16.3 
4 #13710.00 34.9 AV 68.2 -33.3 1.53 H 68 18.6 16.3 
5 20565.00 53.7 PK 74.0 -20.3 1.94 H 347 57.4 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.94 H 347 49.3 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 91.8 PK   1.68 V 339 83.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 81.7 AV   1.68 V 339 73.5 8.2 
3 #13710.00 50.1 PK 88.2 -38.1 1.14 V 37 33.8 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.5 AV 68.2 -29.7 1.14 V 37 22.2 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 2.00 V 360 60.8 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.00 V 360 52.0 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.7 PK 88.2 -37.5 1.50 H 167 45.1 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.50 H 167 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 89.6 PK   1.50 H 167 84.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 80.7 AV   1.50 H 167 75.2 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.7 PK 74.0 -27.3 1.54 H 79 32.1 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.8 AV 54.0 -19.2 1.54 H 79 20.2 14.6 
7 17865.00 53.8 PK 74.0 -20.2 1.92 H 360 27.9 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.92 H 360 19.8 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.6 PK 88.2 -36.6 1.15 V 360 46.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.15 V 360 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 96.4 PK   1.15 V 360 90.9 5.5 
4 *5955.00 85.2 AV   1.15 V 360 79.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 50.3 PK 74.0 -23.7 1.16 V 5 35.7 14.6 
6 11910.00 39.0 AV 54.0 -15.0 1.16 V 5 24.4 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.98 V 360 31.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 1.98 V 360 22.4 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 89.9 PK   1.54 H 170 84.1 5.8 
2 *6195.00 80.9 AV   1.54 H 170 75.1 5.8 
3 12390.00 47.7 PK 74.0 -26.3 1.45 H 58 33.0 14.7 
4 12390.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.45 H 58 20.9 14.7 
5 18585.00 53.9 PK 74.0 -20.1 1.94 H 353 59.4 -5.5 
6 18585.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.94 H 353 51.3 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 96.7 PK   1.17 V 360 90.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 85.6 AV   1.17 V 360 79.8 5.8 
3 12390.00 49.8 PK 74.0 -24.2 1.07 V 33 35.1 14.7 
4 12390.00 38.4 AV 54.0 -15.6 1.07 V 33 23.7 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 2.05 V 346 62.7 -5.5 
6 18585.00 48.6 AV 54.0 -5.4 2.05 V 346 54.1 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 89.6 PK   1.48 H 156 82.8 6.8 
2 *6415.00 80.6 AV   1.48 H 156 73.8 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.49 H 83 31.7 15.1 
4 #12830.00 34.7 AV 68.2 -33.5 1.49 H 83 19.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.96 H 360 59.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 46.0 AV 54.0 -8.0 1.96 H 360 50.6 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 96.0 PK   1.17 V 360 89.2 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.7 AV   1.17 V 360 77.9 6.8 
3 #12830.00 50.3 PK 88.2 -37.9 1.06 V 18 35.2 15.1 
4 #12830.00 39.2 AV 68.2 -29.0 1.06 V 18 24.1 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 2.02 V 351 61.7 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.02 V 351 52.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 89.9 PK   1.50 H 176 82.5 7.4 
2 *6535.00 80.7 AV   1.50 H 176 73.3 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.5 PK 88.2 -40.7 1.43 H 64 32.4 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.4 AV 68.2 -32.8 1.43 H 64 20.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 54.5 PK 74.0 -19.5 1.92 H 359 59.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.9 AV 54.0 -8.1 1.92 H 359 50.7 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 96.1 PK   1.11 V 360 88.7 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.8 AV   1.11 V 360 77.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 50.3 PK 88.2 -37.9 1.08 V 32 35.2 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.7 AV 68.2 -29.5 1.08 V 32 23.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.99 V 347 62.1 -4.8 
6 19605.00 48.2 AV 54.0 -5.8 1.99 V 347 53.0 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 90.0 PK   1.51 H 157 82.3 7.7 
2 *6695.00 80.8 AV   1.51 H 157 73.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 46.9 PK 74.0 -27.1 1.51 H 57 31.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.51 H 57 19.6 15.4 
5 20085.00 53.9 PK 74.0 -20.1 1.91 H 351 58.2 -4.3 
6 20085.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.91 H 351 49.7 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 96.0 PK   1.18 V 360 88.3 7.7 
2 *6695.00 84.7 AV   1.18 V 360 77.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 49.9 PK 74.0 -24.1 1.13 V 22 34.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.13 V 22 23.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 2.03 V 360 61.2 -4.3 
6 20085.00 48.3 AV 54.0 -5.7 2.03 V 360 52.6 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 94.3 PK   2.17 H 202 86.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.8 AV   2.17 H 202 74.6 8.2 
3 #13710.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.50 H 68 30.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.50 H 68 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.90 H 360 57.7 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.90 H 360 49.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone 
RU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 93.9 PK   1.72 V 338 85.7 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.5 AV   1.72 V 338 74.3 8.2 
3 #13710.00 49.6 PK 88.2 -38.6 1.07 V 37 33.3 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.5 AV 68.2 -29.7 1.07 V 37 22.2 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.99 V 347 60.8 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 1.99 V 347 52.1 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.3 PK 88.2 -36.9 1.17 H 164 45.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.3 AV 68.2 -28.9 1.17 H 164 33.7 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.6 PK   1.17 H 164 90.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 85.5 AV   1.17 H 164 80.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.43 H 86 32.6 14.6 
6 11910.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.43 H 86 21.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 54.2 PK 74.0 -19.8 1.94 H 360 28.3 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.94 H 360 19.8 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.6 PK 88.2 -37.6 1.18 V 19 45.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.18 V 19 33.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 93.9 PK   1.18 V 19 88.4 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.5 AV   1.18 V 19 79.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 50.3 PK 74.0 -23.7 1.06 V 36 35.7 14.6 
6 11910.00 38.9 AV 54.0 -15.1 1.06 V 36 24.3 14.6 
7 17865.00 57.5 PK 74.0 -16.5 1.99 V 359 31.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 1.99 V 359 22.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 95.3 PK   1.13 H 166 88.5 6.8 
2 *6415.00 85.1 AV   1.13 H 166 78.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 47.7 PK 88.2 -40.5 1.46 H 75 32.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.7 AV 68.2 -32.5 1.46 H 75 20.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 53.4 PK 74.0 -20.6 1.94 H 352 58.0 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.94 H 352 49.7 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 93.1 PK   1.18 V 12 86.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.0 AV   1.18 V 12 77.2 6.8 
3 #12830.00 49.9 PK 88.2 -38.3 1.12 V 30 34.8 15.1 
4 #12830.00 38.8 AV 68.2 -29.4 1.12 V 30 23.7 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.6 PK 74.0 -16.4 2.01 V 353 62.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.7 AV 54.0 -5.3 2.01 V 353 53.3 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 95.5 PK   1.22 H 165 88.1 7.4 
2 *6535.00 85.2 AV   1.22 H 165 77.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 47.0 PK 88.2 -41.2 1.51 H 77 31.9 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.5 AV 68.2 -32.7 1.51 H 77 20.4 15.1 
5 19605.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.89 H 360 58.8 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.5 AV 54.0 -8.5 1.89 H 360 50.3 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.4 PK   1.23 V 35 87.0 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.8 AV   1.23 V 35 77.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 50.1 PK 88.2 -38.1 1.14 V 7 35.0 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.7 AV 68.2 -29.5 1.14 V 7 23.6 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.6 PK 74.0 -17.4 2.01 V 350 61.4 -4.8 
6 19605.00 47.8 AV 54.0 -6.2 2.01 V 350 52.6 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 90.8 PK   2.15 H 202 82.6 8.2 
2 *6855.00 79.5 AV   2.15 H 202 71.3 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.44 H 61 30.5 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.44 H 61 18.8 16.3 
5 20565.00 53.9 PK 74.0 -20.1 1.95 H 351 57.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.95 H 351 49.3 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 89.0 PK   1.71 V 341 80.8 8.2 
2 *6855.00 78.0 AV   1.71 V 341 69.8 8.2 
3 #13710.00 50.0 PK 88.2 -38.2 1.04 V 28 33.7 16.3 
4 #13710.00 38.7 AV 68.2 -29.5 1.04 V 28 22.4 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.0 PK 74.0 -17.0 2.03 V 352 60.7 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.2 AV 54.0 -5.8 2.03 V 352 51.9 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 50.3 PK 88.2 -37.9 1.42 H 167 44.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.3 AV 68.2 -28.9 1.42 H 167 33.7 5.6 
3 *5955.00 90.6 PK   1.42 H 167 85.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.0 AV   1.42 H 167 75.5 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.5 PK 74.0 -27.5 1.47 H 69 31.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.7 AV 54.0 -19.3 1.47 H 69 20.1 14.6 
7 17865.00 53.5 PK 74.0 -20.5 1.93 H 348 27.6 25.9 
8 17865.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.93 H 348 19.5 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.1 PK 88.2 -37.1 1.23 V 18 45.5 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.23 V 18 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 95.1 PK   1.23 V 18 89.6 5.5 
4 *5955.00 84.7 AV   1.23 V 18 79.2 5.5 
5 11910.00 50.8 PK 74.0 -23.2 1.16 V 11 36.2 14.6 
6 11910.00 39.2 AV 54.0 -14.8 1.16 V 11 24.6 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 1.97 V 360 30.8 25.9 
8 17865.00 48.0 AV 54.0 -6.0 1.97 V 360 22.1 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 90.1 PK   1.36 H 176 83.3 6.8 
2 *6415.00 80.5 AV   1.36 H 176 73.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 46.8 PK 88.2 -41.4 1.50 H 68 31.7 15.1 
4 #12830.00 35.1 AV 68.2 -33.1 1.50 H 68 20.0 15.1 
5 19245.00 53.6 PK 74.0 -20.4 1.97 H 360 58.2 -4.6 
6 19245.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.97 H 360 49.7 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 94.6 PK   1.24 V 13 87.8 6.8 
2 *6415.00 84.3 AV   1.24 V 13 77.5 6.8 
3 #12830.00 49.9 PK 88.2 -38.3 1.05 V 25 34.8 15.1 
4 #12830.00 38.7 AV 68.2 -29.5 1.05 V 25 23.6 15.1 
5 19245.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 2.02 V 342 61.7 -4.6 
6 19245.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 2.02 V 342 53.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 90.3 PK   1.38 H 183 82.9 7.4 
2 *6535.00 80.8 AV   1.38 H 183 73.4 7.4 
3 #13070.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.44 H 75 31.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.44 H 75 20.1 15.1 
5 19605.00 53.4 PK 74.0 -20.6 1.95 H 346 58.2 -4.8 
6 19605.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.95 H 346 49.8 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 94.6 PK   1.21 V 5 87.2 7.4 
2 *6535.00 84.2 AV   1.21 V 5 76.8 7.4 
3 #13070.00 49.8 PK 88.2 -38.4 1.13 V 28 34.7 15.1 
4 #13070.00 38.8 AV 68.2 -29.4 1.13 V 28 23.7 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 1.96 V 351 61.5 -4.8 
6 19605.00 48.0 AV 54.0 -6.0 1.96 V 351 52.8 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 92.5 PK   2.16 H 201 84.3 8.2 
2 *6855.00 82.3 AV   2.16 H 201 74.1 8.2 
3 #13710.00 46.9 PK 88.2 -41.3 1.49 H 79 30.6 16.3 
4 #13710.00 35.2 AV 68.2 -33.0 1.49 H 79 18.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 53.5 PK 74.0 -20.5 1.98 H 360 57.2 -3.7 
6 20565.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 1.98 H 360 48.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 

 

 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 560 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-
tone MRU Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 92.2 PK   1.58 V 7 84.0 8.2 
2 *6855.00 80.1 AV   1.58 V 7 71.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 50.5 PK 88.2 -37.7 1.06 V 29 34.2 16.3 
4 #13710.00 39.2 AV 68.2 -29.0 1.06 V 29 22.9 16.3 
5 20565.00 57.1 PK 74.0 -16.9 1.96 V 360 60.8 -3.7 
6 20565.00 48.1 AV 54.0 -5.9 1.96 V 360 51.8 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.3 PK 88.2 -34.9 1.35 H 166 47.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.4 AV 68.2 -28.8 1.35 H 166 33.8 5.6 
3 *5985.00 93.3 PK   1.35 H 166 87.8 5.5 
4 *5985.00 80.6 AV   1.35 H 166 75.1 5.5 
5 11970.00 47.4 PK 74.0 -26.6 1.42 H 76 32.9 14.5 
6 11970.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.42 H 76 21.0 14.5 
7 17955.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.91 H 360 25.8 28.3 
8 17955.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.91 H 360 17.4 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 7：5985 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.2 PK 88.2 -37.0 1.12 V 18 45.6 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.8 AV 68.2 -28.4 1.12 V 18 34.2 5.6 
3 *5985.00 97.5 PK   1.12 V 18 92.0 5.5 
4 *5985.00 84.9 AV   1.12 V 18 79.4 5.5 
5 11970.00 50.7 PK 74.0 -23.3 1.13 V 32 36.2 14.5 
6 11970.00 39.3 AV 54.0 -14.7 1.13 V 32 24.8 14.5 
7 17955.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 2.04 V 360 28.6 28.3 
8 17955.00 47.9 AV 54.0 -6.1 2.04 V 360 19.6 28.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 93.8 PK   1.35 H 176 87.2 6.6 
2 *6385.00 80.8 AV   1.35 H 176 74.2 6.6 
3 #12770.00 46.6 PK 88.2 -41.6 1.53 H 63 31.7 14.9 
4 #12770.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.53 H 63 20.1 14.9 
5 19155.00 53.5 PK 74.0 -20.5 1.90 H 349 58.2 -4.7 
6 19155.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.90 H 349 49.7 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 87：6385 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6385.00 98.1 PK   1.18 V 15 91.5 6.6 
2 *6385.00 85.2 AV   1.18 V 15 78.6 6.6 
3 #12770.00 49.7 PK 88.2 -38.5 1.09 V 17 34.8 14.9 
4 #12770.00 38.5 AV 68.2 -29.7 1.09 V 17 23.6 14.9 
5 19155.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 1.97 V 344 61.6 -4.7 
6 19155.00 47.9 AV 54.0 -6.1 1.97 V 344 52.6 -4.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 93.2 PK   1.35 H 154 85.4 7.8 
2 *6625.00 80.4 AV   1.35 H 154 72.6 7.8 
3 13250.00 47.6 PK 74.0 -26.4 1.43 H 81 32.2 15.4 
4 13250.00 35.6 AV 54.0 -18.4 1.43 H 81 20.2 15.4 
5 19875.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.98 H 351 58.5 -4.5 
6 19875.00 45.3 AV 54.0 -8.7 1.98 H 351 49.8 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 135：6625 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6625.00 97.3 PK   1.12 V 9 89.5 7.8 
2 *6625.00 84.8 AV   1.12 V 9 77.0 7.8 
3 13250.00 50.4 PK 74.0 -23.6 1.11 V 11 35.0 15.4 
4 13250.00 38.9 AV 54.0 -15.1 1.11 V 11 23.5 15.4 
5 19875.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 2.00 V 360 61.4 -4.5 
6 19875.00 47.9 AV 54.0 -6.1 2.00 V 360 52.4 -4.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 93.5 PK   2.12 H 203 85.8 7.7 
2 *6785.00 82.9 AV   2.12 H 203 75.2 7.7 
3 #13570.00 46.7 PK 88.2 -41.5 1.54 H 69 31.0 15.7 
4 #13570.00 35.0 AV 68.2 -33.2 1.54 H 69 19.3 15.7 
5 20355.00 54.1 PK 74.0 -19.9 1.93 H 346 57.9 -3.8 
6 20355.00 45.4 AV 54.0 -8.6 1.93 H 346 49.2 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-
tone MRU Channel CH 167：6785 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6785.00 91.4 PK   1.09 V 149 83.7 7.7 
2 *6785.00 80.4 AV   1.09 V 149 72.7 7.7 
3 #13570.00 50.0 PK 88.2 -38.2 1.06 V 17 34.3 15.7 
4 #13570.00 38.8 AV 68.2 -29.4 1.06 V 17 23.1 15.7 
5 20355.00 57.2 PK 74.0 -16.8 1.94 V 360 61.0 -3.8 
6 20355.00 48.4 AV 54.0 -5.6 1.94 V 360 52.2 -3.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 52.8 PK 88.2 -35.4 1.30 H 165 47.2 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.1 AV 68.2 -27.1 1.30 H 165 35.5 5.6 
3 *6025.00 92.1 PK   1.30 H 165 86.5 5.6 
4 *6025.00 81.1 AV   1.30 H 165 75.5 5.6 
5 12050.00 47.2 PK 74.0 -26.8 1.49 H 61 32.6 14.6 
6 12050.00 35.3 AV 54.0 -18.7 1.49 H 61 20.7 14.6 
7 18075.00 53.7 PK 74.0 -20.3 1.96 H 360 59.0 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.6 AV 54.0 -8.4 1.96 H 360 50.9 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.3 PK 88.2 -34.9 1.14 V 19 47.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.5 AV 68.2 -26.7 1.14 V 19 35.9 5.6 
3 *6025.00 96.6 PK   1.14 V 19 91.0 5.6 
4 *6025.00 84.5 AV   1.14 V 19 78.9 5.6 
5 12050.00 49.4 PK 74.0 -24.6 1.05 V 25 34.8 14.6 
6 12050.00 38.4 AV 54.0 -15.6 1.05 V 25 23.8 14.6 
7 18075.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 1.93 V 360 61.6 -5.3 
8 18075.00 47.7 AV 54.0 -6.3 1.93 V 360 53.0 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 92.2 PK   1.33 H 171 85.8 6.4 
2 *6345.00 81.5 AV   1.33 H 171 75.1 6.4 
3 12690.00 47.4 PK 74.0 -26.6 1.45 H 60 32.5 14.9 
4 12690.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.45 H 60 20.8 14.9 
5 19035.00 54.0 PK 74.0 -20.0 1.95 H 360 58.9 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.8 AV 54.0 -8.2 1.95 H 360 50.7 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 97.0 PK   1.17 V 17 90.6 6.4 
2 *6345.00 84.9 AV   1.17 V 17 78.5 6.4 
3 12690.00 49.7 PK 74.0 -24.3 1.04 V 14 34.8 14.9 
4 12690.00 38.7 AV 54.0 -15.3 1.04 V 14 23.8 14.9 
5 19035.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 2.02 V 360 61.3 -4.9 
6 19035.00 47.9 AV 54.0 -6.1 2.02 V 360 52.8 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 92.3 PK   1.36 H 350 84.5 7.8 
2 *6665.00 81.3 AV   1.36 H 350 73.5 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.49 H 68 31.3 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.1 AV 54.0 -18.9 1.49 H 68 19.8 15.3 
5 19995.00 53.2 PK 74.0 -20.8 1.95 H 360 57.6 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 1.95 H 360 49.4 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-
tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 91.3 PK   2.20 V 357 83.5 7.8 
2 *6665.00 80.9 AV   2.20 V 357 73.1 7.8 
3 13330.00 49.6 PK 74.0 -24.4 1.11 V 35 34.3 15.3 
4 13330.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.11 V 35 23.3 15.3 
5 19995.00 56.7 PK 74.0 -17.3 2.01 V 360 61.1 -4.4 
6 19995.00 48.1 AV 54.0 -5.9 2.01 V 360 52.5 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.3 PK 88.2 -34.9 1.45 H 162 47.7 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.1 AV 68.2 -27.1 1.45 H 162 35.5 5.6 
3 *6025.00 93.7 PK   1.45 H 162 88.1 5.6 
4 *6025.00 82.0 AV   1.45 H 162 76.4 5.6 
5 12050.00 47.1 PK 74.0 -26.9 1.44 H 61 32.5 14.6 
6 12050.00 35.5 AV 54.0 -18.5 1.44 H 61 20.9 14.6 
7 18075.00 54.3 PK 74.0 -19.7 1.94 H 360 59.6 -5.3 
8 18075.00 45.7 AV 54.0 -8.3 1.94 H 360 51.0 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 15：6025 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 59.6 PK 88.2 -28.6 1.15 V 28 54.0 5.6 
2 #5925.00 42.3 AV 68.2 -25.9 1.15 V 28 36.7 5.6 
3 *6025.00 97.3 PK   1.15 V 28 91.7 5.6 
4 *6025.00 85.2 AV   1.15 V 28 79.6 5.6 
5 12050.00 50.1 PK 74.0 -23.9 1.05 V 16 35.5 14.6 
6 12050.00 38.6 AV 54.0 -15.4 1.05 V 16 24.0 14.6 
7 18075.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 1.96 V 360 62.6 -5.3 
8 18075.00 48.5 AV 54.0 -5.5 1.96 V 360 53.8 -5.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 93.8 PK   1.40 H 156 87.4 6.4 
2 *6345.00 81.8 AV   1.40 H 156 75.4 6.4 
3 12690.00 47.8 PK 74.0 -26.2 1.53 H 58 32.9 14.9 
4 12690.00 35.7 AV 54.0 -18.3 1.53 H 58 20.8 14.9 
5 19035.00 53.6 PK 74.0 -20.4 2.00 H 360 58.5 -4.9 
6 19035.00 45.0 AV 54.0 -9.0 2.00 H 360 49.9 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 79：6345 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6345.00 97.1 PK   1.16 V 34 90.7 6.4 
2 *6345.00 85.2 AV   1.16 V 34 78.8 6.4 
3 12690.00 50.5 PK 74.0 -23.5 1.10 V 13 35.6 14.9 
4 12690.00 39.0 AV 54.0 -15.0 1.10 V 13 24.1 14.9 
5 19035.00 57.3 PK 74.0 -16.7 2.04 V 345 62.2 -4.9 
6 19035.00 48.7 AV 54.0 -5.3 2.04 V 345 53.6 -4.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 97.4 PK   2.15 H 200 89.6 7.8 
2 *6665.00 84.4 AV   2.15 H 200 76.6 7.8 
3 13330.00 46.6 PK 74.0 -27.4 1.50 H 80 31.3 15.3 
4 13330.00 35.0 AV 54.0 -19.0 1.50 H 80 19.7 15.3 
5 19995.00 53.4 PK 74.0 -20.6 2.00 H 360 57.8 -4.4 
6 19995.00 45.1 AV 54.0 -8.9 2.00 H 360 49.5 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT160) 
996+484+242-tone MRU Channel CH 143：6665 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6665.00 92.6 PK   2.20 V 357 84.8 7.8 
2 *6665.00 81.5 AV   2.20 V 357 73.7 7.8 
3 13330.00 50.7 PK 74.0 -23.3 1.11 V 33 35.4 15.3 
4 13330.00 39.3 AV 54.0 -14.7 1.11 V 33 24.0 15.3 
5 19995.00 56.8 PK 74.0 -17.2 1.94 V 351 61.2 -4.4 
6 19995.00 47.8 AV 54.0 -6.2 1.94 V 351 52.2 -4.4 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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Plot of Band Edge SISO 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 

802.11a Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11a Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT40) Channel 3

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT40) Channel 179

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 26-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106-tone RU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 52+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 1

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT20) 106+26-tone MRU Channel 181

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
 
  



 

Report No.: RFBBUI-WTW-P23070201C-4 Page No. 601 / 1071 Report Format Version: 7.1.4
Reference No.: BBUI-WTW-P24080052 

 

Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 7

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT80) 484+242-tone MRU Channel 167

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 15

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484-tone MRU Channel 143

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Frequency Range 5.825 GHz ~ 7.225 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak

 
802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 15 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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802.11be (EHT160) 996+484+242-tone MRU Channel 143 

Horizontal (Peak) Horizontal (Average) 

Vertical (Peak) Vertical (Average) 
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Mode B_2TX 

RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 54.5 PK 88.2 -33.7 2.07 H 102 48.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 41.4 AV 68.2 -26.8 2.07 H 102 35.8 5.6 
3 *5955.00 106.2 PK   2.07 H 102 100.7 5.5 
4 *5955.00 97.2 AV   2.07 H 102 91.7 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.5 PK 74.0 -28.5 1.68 H 11 30.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.68 H 11 19.0 14.6 
7 17865.00 56.3 PK 74.0 -17.7 1.81 H 43 30.4 25.9 
8 17865.00 43.8 AV 54.0 -10.2 1.81 H 43 17.9 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 53.5 PK 88.2 -34.7 1.95 V 225 47.9 5.6 
2 #5925.00 42.3 AV 68.2 -25.9 1.95 V 225 36.7 5.6 
3 *5955.00 108.9 PK   1.95 V 225 103.4 5.5 
4 *5955.00 100.0 AV   1.95 V 225 94.5 5.5 
5 11910.00 45.5 PK 74.0 -28.5 1.61 V 4 30.9 14.6 
6 11910.00 33.8 AV 54.0 -20.2 1.61 V 4 19.2 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.87 V 45 30.0 25.9 
8 17865.00 43.6 AV 54.0 -10.4 1.87 V 45 17.7 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 103.7 PK   2.12 H 46 97.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 94.9 AV   2.12 H 46 89.1 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.0 PK 74.0 -29.0 1.74 H 24 30.3 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.3 AV 54.0 -20.7 1.74 H 24 18.6 14.7 
5 18585.00 57.0 PK 74.0 -17.0 1.85 H 56 62.5 -5.5 
6 18585.00 44.2 AV 54.0 -9.8 1.85 H 56 49.7 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 49：6195 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6195.00 108.7 PK   1.92 V 225 102.9 5.8 
2 *6195.00 98.7 AV   1.92 V 225 92.9 5.8 
3 12390.00 45.3 PK 74.0 -28.7 1.56 V 2 30.6 14.7 
4 12390.00 33.4 AV 54.0 -20.6 1.56 V 2 18.7 14.7 
5 18585.00 55.6 PK 74.0 -18.4 1.87 V 46 61.1 -5.5 
6 18585.00 43.1 AV 54.0 -10.9 1.87 V 46 48.6 -5.5 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 105.7 PK   1.00 H 47 98.9 6.8 
2 *6415.00 97.1 AV   1.00 H 47 90.3 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.8 PK 88.2 -42.4 1.69 H 21 30.7 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.69 H 21 18.7 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.5 PK 74.0 -18.5 1.86 H 56 60.1 -4.6 
6 19245.00 43.3 AV 54.0 -10.7 1.86 H 56 47.9 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 93：6415 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6415.00 105.9 PK   2.07 V 219 99.1 6.8 
2 *6415.00 96.5 AV   2.07 V 219 89.7 6.8 
3 #12830.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.62 V 1 30.6 15.1 
4 #12830.00 33.8 AV 68.2 -34.4 1.62 V 1 18.7 15.1 
5 19245.00 55.9 PK 74.0 -18.1 1.84 V 49 60.5 -4.6 
6 19245.00 43.5 AV 54.0 -10.5 1.84 V 49 48.1 -4.6 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 108.4 PK   1.03 H 44 101.0 7.4 
2 *6535.00 100.4 AV   1.03 H 44 93.0 7.4 
3 #13070.00 45.9 PK 88.2 -42.3 1.73 H 22 30.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 34.1 AV 68.2 -34.1 1.73 H 22 19.0 15.1 
5 19605.00 56.5 PK 74.0 -17.5 1.78 H 57 61.3 -4.8 
6 19605.00 44.0 AV 54.0 -10.0 1.78 H 57 48.8 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 117：6535 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6535.00 107.4 PK   2.11 V 224 100.0 7.4 
2 *6535.00 99.3 AV   2.11 V 224 91.9 7.4 
3 #13070.00 44.9 PK 88.2 -43.3 1.57 V 16 29.8 15.1 
4 #13070.00 33.4 AV 68.2 -34.8 1.57 V 16 18.3 15.1 
5 19605.00 55.3 PK 74.0 -18.7 1.84 V 41 60.1 -4.8 
6 19605.00 43.2 AV 54.0 -10.8 1.84 V 41 48.0 -4.8 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 107.6 PK   1.00 H 61 99.9 7.7 
2 *6695.00 98.8 AV   1.00 H 61 91.1 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.9 PK 74.0 -28.1 1.62 H 19 30.5 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.7 AV 54.0 -20.3 1.62 H 19 18.3 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.1 PK 74.0 -17.9 1.83 H 28 60.4 -4.3 
6 20085.00 43.3 AV 54.0 -10.7 1.83 H 28 47.6 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 149：6695 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6695.00 106.8 PK   1.84 V 122 99.1 7.7 
2 *6695.00 98.7 AV   1.84 V 122 91.0 7.7 
3 13390.00 45.2 PK 74.0 -28.8 1.67 V 13 29.8 15.4 
4 13390.00 33.6 AV 54.0 -20.4 1.67 V 13 18.2 15.4 
5 20085.00 56.2 PK 74.0 -17.8 1.85 V 32 60.5 -4.3 
6 20085.00 43.9 AV 54.0 -10.1 1.85 V 32 48.2 -4.3 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 117.7 PK   1.00 H 55 109.5 8.2 
2 *6855.00 98.6 AV   1.00 H 55 90.4 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.7 PK 88.2 -42.5 1.64 H 5 29.4 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.7 AV 68.2 -34.5 1.64 H 5 17.4 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.9 PK 74.0 -17.1 1.86 H 27 60.6 -3.7 
6 20565.00 44.2 AV 54.0 -9.8 1.86 H 27 47.9 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11a Channel CH 181：6855 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 73 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Vertical at 3 m

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 *6855.00 108.3 PK   1.94 V 106 100.1 8.2 
2 *6855.00 99.1 AV   1.94 V 106 90.9 8.2 
3 #13710.00 45.3 PK 88.2 -42.9 1.63 V 10 29.0 16.3 
4 #13710.00 33.5 AV 68.2 -34.7 1.63 V 10 17.2 16.3 
5 20565.00 56.4 PK 74.0 -17.6 1.81 V 41 60.1 -3.7 
6 20565.00 43.8 AV 54.0 -10.2 1.81 V 41 47.5 -3.7 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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RF Mode 802.11be (EHT20) Channel CH 1：5955 MHz 

Frequency Range 1 GHz ~ 40 GHz Detector Function & 
Bandwidth 

PK: RB=1 MHz, VB=3 MHz, DET=Peak 
AV: RB=1 MHz, VB=10 Hz, DET=Peak 

Input Power 120 Vac, 60 Hz Environmental 
Conditions 23 °C, 72 % RH 

Tested By Louis Yang 
 

Antenna Polarity & Test Distance : Horizontal at 3 m 

No Frequency 
(MHz) 

Emission 
Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 
(dBuV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Height 

(m) 

Table 
Angle 

(Degree) 

Raw 
Value 

(dBuV) 

Correction
Factor 
(dB/m) 

1 #5925.00 51.9 PK 88.2 -36.3 1.11 H 163 46.3 5.6 
2 #5925.00 39.5 AV 68.2 -28.7 1.11 H 163 33.9 5.6 
3 *5955.00 92.6 PK   1.11 H 163 87.1 5.5 
4 *5955.00 81.5 AV   1.11 H 163 76.0 5.5 
5 11910.00 46.1 PK 74.0 -27.9 1.70 H 3 31.5 14.6 
6 11910.00 34.1 AV 54.0 -19.9 1.70 H 3 19.5 14.6 
7 17865.00 55.7 PK 74.0 -18.3 1.76 H 39 29.8 25.9 
8 17865.00 43.5 AV 54.0 -10.5 1.76 H 39 17.6 25.9 

Remarks:  
1. Emission Level(dBuV/m) = Raw Value(dBuV) + Correction Factor(dB/m) 
2. Correction Factor(dB/m) = Antenna Factor(dB/m) + Cable Factor(dB) – Pre-Amplifier Factor(dB) 
3. Margin value = Emission Level – Limit value 
4. The other emission levels were very low against the limit. 
5. " * ": Fundamental frequency, the limit was restricted at the RF Output Power. 
6. " # ": The radiated frequency is out of the restricted band. 
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